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Chartered Accountants

Independent Auditor's Report

To the Members of HANNAII JOSEPH HOSPITAL LIMITED

Report on the Financial Statements

Opinion
Wi have audited the accompanying financial statement of Hannah Joseph Hospital Limited,

comprising the Balance Sheet as on 3l st March, 2024, the Statement ofProfit and Loss for the year

thenended and a summary ofsignificant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

In our opinion and to the best ofour information and according to the explanations given to us, the

financiai statements give the information required by the Act in the manner so required and give a

true and fair view in conformity with the accounting principles generally accepted in lndia of the

state of affairs ofthe Company as at March 3l"t 2024, and its profit for the year ended on that date.

Basis for Opinion
We conductid our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing specified under Section 143

(10) of the Act. Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and

perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free

from material misstatement.
Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for
the Auctit of the Financial Slalemer2rs section ofour report. We are independent ofthe Company in

accordanci with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accouniants of lndia

together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements under

thJ provisions ofthe Companies Act, 2013 and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other

ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe

that the a;dit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our

oplnlon.

Key Audit Matters
Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in

oui audit of the financial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in the

context ofour audit ofthe financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and

we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters'

Information other than the Financial statements and Auditor's Report Thereon

i}; C;;p";y;r Board of Directors is responsible for the other information. The other information

".rprir.J,fr" 
information included in thl Board's report including Annexures to Board's report

Surin".r responsibility report but does not include the financial statements and our auditor's report

thereon.
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Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express

any form ofassurance conclusion thereon'

ii'.onn""tion with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read- the other

information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with

the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be

materially misstated.
ii, uur"oi" the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this

"it 
.. i"r"..*i*, we are required to report that fact. we have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial

Statements
Tl;a;;;"y'. Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in Section 134(5) of the

io.pnni", A.t, ZOtf ("the Act") with respect to. the preparation of these financial statements that

,ir.-'^ ,rr" and fair view of the financial position, financial performance of the Company in

il;;#.-;il il; ac'"ounting principles ginerally accepted in tndia inctuding the Accounting

io"a"rJ, .p""ined under s.Ition ti: or the Act, ,.id *ith rules made thereunder. This

resnonsibiliw also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the

;.ffi;;;;t,h" R.i io, .uf"guurding the assets_ of the Company and for preventing.and detecting

IruJ, una other irregularitiesi selectiin and application ofappropriate accounting policies;. making

iudsments and estimates thai are ,"uronubl" and prudent; and design, implementation and

#ili;;;;J; "a.qr". 
ir"^.r financial controls, that were operating effectivelv for ensuring the

;;;.".y;;;;pleteness of tr," u""oonting recoris, relevant to the preparation and presentation of

itre financial statements that give a true a;d fair view and are free from material misstatement'

whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

ii;;"bj""1ir;r;.e to obtain ,*t".Jf" assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole

are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report

in.t in.tua., our opinion. Reasonabie assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee

that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it

exists. Misstatem.nt, cu, u.is. from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in

theaggregate,they"outa."u,onuttybeexpectedtoinfluencetheeconomicdecisionsofuserstaken
on the basis ofthese financial statements'

Aspartofanauditinu".o,aun."*ithSAs,weexerciseprofessionaljudgmentandmaintain
professional skepticism throughout the audit' We also:

oldentifoandassessth-erisksofmaterialmisstatementofthefinancialstatements,whether
due to fraud ", 

.,ot,;;;;;;J pttr"trn audit procedures responsive to those risks' and

obtain audit evidence that is suffriient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion'

Theriskofnotdetectingamaterialmisstatem;ntresultingfromfraudishigher'thanforone
. resulting fro- ..ro.,"i, i'"'J t"y involve collusion' forgery' intentional omissions'

misreprisentations, or the override of internal control'

obtainanunderstandingofintemalcontrolrelevanttotheauditinordertodesignaudit
;;ffi1h", ui" upiropriut. in the circumstances. Under section 143(3Xi) of the

Companies Act, 2013, we are also responsible for.expressing.o",:li"i:l-,"1,-:T:T:,:::
;;";y has adequate intemal financial controls system in place and the operatlng

effectiveness of such controls.
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o Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of

accounting estimites and related disclosures made by management'

. Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concem basis of

u-ccounting and, based oi tt 
" 

urait evidenceibtained, whether a material uncertainty exists

related to events or 
"onJi,i*. 

that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to

continue as a going concem. If we ionclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are

..qri*a a a*i, utt'"ntion in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial

,t"]i".."t, or, ifsuch disclosures are inadequate, to modifu our opinion. our_conclusions are

basedontheauditevidenceobtaineduptothedateofourauditor,sreport.However,future
events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concem'

oEvaluatetheoverallpresentation,structureandcontentofthefinancialstatements'including
the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions

and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation'

Wecorrtmunicatewiththosechargedwithgovemanceregarding,amongother.matters,theplanned
,;;;;;Jrt,nt"g of ttre audit anJlignifLcani audit findingi, including any significant deficiencies in

intemal control ihat we identiff during our audit'

we also provide ttrose ctrargea wit-tr governance with a statement that we have complied with

relevant ethical .equir"ments 
-regardi"ng 

independence.' and to communicate with them all

relationships and other .uno, ,lui ,*v-..uronuuty be thought to bear-on our independence, and

*i.r" 
-"p,ii""Ur", 

related safeguards. irom the matters communicated with those charged with

;;#;;:;;;;t"r.in. ttor? ."tters that were of most significance in the audit of the financial

statementsofthecurrentperrodandarethereforethekeyauditmatters.Wedescribethesematters
i"-"r, urai "rr 

r.po.t unl"., law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or

when, in extremely rare circumsln""r, *'" determine that a matter should not be communicated in

our report because the uOu"t-* 
"ont"quences 

of doing so would reasonably be expected to

""*.iln 
*,. public interest benefits of such communication'

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

l. As required by the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order' 2020 ("the Order") issued by the

Central Govemment of In;;'i;rc;;oi suu-s""tion1t t;of section'143 of the Act' we give in the

Annexure.l,statement"...r'"."n"*specifiedintheparagraph3and4oftheorder,tothe
extent aPplicable.

2. As required by Section 143 (3) ofthe Act' we report that:

(a)Wehavesoughtandobtainedalltheinformationandexplanationswhichtothebestofour
m"*Lag" 

",r? 
belief were necessary for the purposes of our audit'

tb) In our opinion proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the Company so

. far as it appears no. oui 
"*u*ination 

of tirose books except for not complying with the

,equi."r"nt. oftt'e audit trail as stated in vii of(h) below'

q-t
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l*
1\'i



PANDIARAJAN T & CO

Plot No : 28

Meenambigai Nagar 5'n Cross Street

Jaihindpuram, Madurai - 625011

Tamil Nadu, India

Office : 97882 48161-

email : catprajan@gmail.com

98653 22797

8248311-55r

(c)

(d)

(e)

(0

G)

(h)

The balance sheet and the statement ofprofit and loss.including other comprehensive

t";;;, ;;i flo*s and tne changes 
-in 

equity dealt with by this Report are in agreement

with the books of account.

In our opinion, the aforesaid Ind AS financial statements comply with the Accounting

;il;ii,p".ihed ond". section-t:: of the Act, read with companies (Indian Accounting

Standards) Rule,20 I 5,as amended'

onthebasisofthewrittenrepresentationsreceivedfromthedirectorsason3lMarch2024
taken on record by the Board oi oli""tott' none of the directors is disqualified as on 3l

il;irdr4 fr#being appointed as a director in terms of Section 164 (2) of the Act'

Withrespecttotheadequacyoftheinternalfinancialcontrolsoverfinancialreportingofthe
#;""y;;; "p"*ii,g'"n""il"""tt "t 

such controls' refer to our separate report in "

Annexure 2"; and

With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance with

requirements of section t szt r oi oiihi eti' 
"t "*"no"d' 

in our oninion and to the best of our

information and according 
'o'ttt" 

t*pf"n"iions giv-en to us" the remuneration paid by the

company to its Directors durin;il;;;;i;i;;""3td*"" with the provision of section 197 of

the Act.

With r€spect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance with

' Rule I I ofthe Companies leudii ""a 
L'J-t"l Rules' 2014' in our opinion and to the best of

ou. iofo..ution -daccording to the explanations given to us:

i. The Company does not have any pending litigations which woutd impact financial
" 

porition -nefer Note 32(a) to the financial statements;

ii. The Company did not have any long term contract presentlv for which there were any

material foreseeabl" l;;;;.li;-""-rpany did not have any derivative contracts for

which there were any material foreseeable losses

iii.Therewerenoamountswhichwererequiredtotetransfenedtotheinvestor

"au""tion -a ptot"ction fund by the company Refer Note 32(b)

iv. (a) The Management has represented lhaL '.t: the best of its knowledge and belief '

no funds ( which are'tt""ti"i "ittt* 
individuatly or in the aggregate) have been

advanced or f"*"4 "' 
l'""ti"A leither from borrowed funds or share premium or any

other sources or kind oifundsl Ly the company to or in anv other D€rson or entity '

including roreign entif, t::t'n-te''lai"'i"t'l' with.th.e understanding whether recorded

in writing o, o'r'"*i"":d;ffi;;;;"ii"v :!"1 .' 
whether' directlv or indirectlv

lend or invest i" "til;;;;;''"i'iii"t 
io"inir"d in any manner whatsoever b]-or

on behalf of tf,. c"'i-l l;uttimate Beneficiar-ie.s") or Provide any guarantee 
'

iecurity or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Benetlcrarles i
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(h) The Manasement has represented, that, to the best of its knowledge and belief' no

r,lli, i_rili'rr'" 
'r"ii.i"r 

"ir'n", 
i"dividually or in the aggregate)have been received.by

the Company from any person or entity ,in;luding foreign.entity ('Funding Parties") '
*i i,t-" '""i*""nding , whether recorded in writing or otherwise ' that the Company

;ffi,;;,h*;;i;""ttfo, inai.".tty , lend or invest in other pcrsons or entities identified

in any manner whatsoever by'or on behalf of the.- Funding Party ("Ultimate

Beneficiaries") or provide uny guu*ntt", security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate

Beneficiaries ;

(c) Based on the audit procedures that have been considered reasonable and appropriate

i;T;;t;;;;,;"ces, nothing r'^ 
"o*" 

to our notice that has caused us to believe that

the reDresentation. ,nd". ruu-"iii." (l) and (2) ofRule I l(e) , as provided under (a) and

(b) above. contain any malerial misstatement

a. Since the Company did not declare the final dividend proposed in the previous year' the

the clause is not aPPlicable

b. Since the company did not declare the interim dividend during the year and until the

date ofthis report, the clause is not applicable'

c.SincetheBoardofDirectorsofthe,Companyhav"notproposedfinaldividendforthe
vear which is subject to tt'" upp-t*uf of ti'" membets ai thi ensuting Annual General

il{eeting, the clause is not applicable'

a. Based on ou. 
"*".,nut]ii, 

*hith i""lud"d-test 
-checks ' 

the Company has used

i" , """*iii"* 
.ot*"'" f-'tui'taining its books.of account for the financial year

i,iiJa"iJir'Ii;o;i, th" feature of rec-ording audit trail (edit log) facilitv was not

enabled throughout the year "iii" 
a"" base lev-el to log any direct data changes for the

"""""iirrg 
t"fr*-e usei for maintaining the book ofaccounts

b. Based on ou. 
",urni'iuii"", 

*il"h included. test checks ' in respect of an

accounting softwar" u'"a Uy iotpitul for maintaining its hospital fiansactions' a'feature

"i,""l.Jiig "rart 
trail ledii r"gii".irity and the sarne has operated throughout the year

for all relevant transactions reJorded in the softwares Furrher' during the course ofour

audit we did not come "tro;;-*y 
i;;;ce of the audit trail feature being tampered

with.
c. Based on our examination, which included .test 

checks ' in respect of an

".""r.,1rg 
."ft**" ,."a UV'[otpit"l based pharmacies for maintaining its pharmacy

transactions, a feature "t';;"tit; 
u'ait t*ir (edit lo") facility was not enabled

throushout the vear at tht';ata-fft" [""] to log.uny direct data changes for the

;;;;;;; ;il.e used for maintaining the book of accounts'

d. Since the fixed assets ,"giri", *u. 
-maintaining 

manually' question of feature of

;;;i;g;i;uil (.ait roii rutiliry and the tumi hut operated throughout the vear

for all rJevanr transactions recorded does not artse'

e. Based on ou. 
"*utinuti"'' 

*-nl"r' i'J'a"d test checks ' in respect of stand-alone

store software of 2 nos ' tf'"V'l*'i"t g"""t"l store and canteen store for maintaining its

all store transactions fJh;;;ffi;i y"u, *d"d.rn-ch 3l '2024, 
the feature of

recording audit trail Cdit;; f*iiitwas'not.enabled throughout the year at the data

base level to log any di'";;2"t";#g"s for the stores software used for maintaining

'.. store transactions'

il
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As Proviso to rule 3(l) of the Companies (Accounts)

April 1,2023, reporting under rule l1(g) ofthe ComPanies (Audit and Auditors) Rule ,

2014 on preservation of audit trait as per the statutory requirements for record retention

is not applicable for the Year ended March 31,2024

Pandi an T
N ).

Proprietor
MembershiP Number: 227 0l 6

UDN: 24227016BKEPYD8636
Place of signature: Madurai'
Date: l9m August 2024 Eo acco

ForPandiarajanT&Co
Charterqd Accountants
ICAI Firm RegistratiglNumber: 0143 I I s
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Annexure - I to the Independent Auditors' Report Iv{/S HANNAH JOSEPH HOSPITAL
LIMITED CIN: U74999TN2011PLC082860 Year Ended: 3lst March, 2024T\e Annexure
referred to in Independent Auditors' Report to the members of the Company on tie
Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended 3 I st March, 2024,

we report that:
(i) (a) (A) The company maintained proper records showing full particulars,

including quantitative details and situation of Property, Plant and Equipment and
relevant details of right-of-use assets.

(B) The company has maintained proper records showing full particulars of
intangible assets
(b) All the Property, Plant and Equipment have been physically verified by the
management during the year and there is a regular programme of verification
which, in our opinion, is reasonable having regard to the size of the company and
the natue of its assets. No material discrepancies were noticed on such
verification;
(c) All the title deeds of immovable properties are held in the name of the
company (other than Properties where the Company is lessee and the lease

agreements are duly executed in favour ofthe company).
(d) The Company has not revalued its property, plant and equipment (including
right ofuse ofassets) or intangible asset of both during the financial year;

' (e) There is no any proceeding have been initiated or pending against company for
holding any benami property under the Benami Transactions (Prohibition) Act,
1988 (45 of 1988) and rules made there under.
(f) The Company did some land developments works for facilitating path ways,
levelling of car parking, laying of paver blocks, and etc for which Cash Capital
expenditure of Rs.65,14,590 were incurred during the current year against the
previous year Rs.65,l 8,850.

(iD (a) Company has conducted physical verification of inventory at reasonable

intervals by the management and any material discrepancies were not noticed and

ifso, they have been properly dealt with in the book of accounts.

(b) Company has not been sanctioned any working capital limits from banks or
financial institution on the basis of security of current assets during the financial
year.

(a) The company has not made investments in, provided guarantee and granted
Liability Partnerships or any other

parties. But, in respect of any loans advances,
Li

f
?
o
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unsecured loans, to companies, firms,
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guarantees and security to companies, firms, Limited Liability Partnerships or any

other parties, the company has provided advances during the year and details of
which are given below.

Particulars Advances
Subsidiaries
Joint ventures
Associates

51.80 lakhs (against previous
year it was Rs. I 1.00 lakhs )

a.

In our opinion and according to the information provided to us, the company has

complied with the provisions of section 185 & 186 of the Companies Act, 2013-
The Company has accepted refundable unsecured deposits of Rs.27.00 Lakh as on
close of the financial year from tle relatives and friends of the Managing Director
of the company and its gross interest Rs.9,99,179 were due during the financial
year and subsequently paid to them. However, an unsecured loan amount of
Rs.459.60 lakhs was returned during the year to lenders without interest @
stipulated rate of interest.
Further, there is no amount which is deemed to be deposits from the public.
The Central Govemment has not prescribed the maintenance ofcost records under
section 148(1) ofthe Act, for any ofthe services rendered by the Company.
(a) According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of

our examination of the records of the Company, amounts deducted / accrued in
the books of account in respect of undisputed statutory dues including provident
fund, income-tax, GST, value added ta.\, duty of customs, service tax, cess and
other material statutory dues if applicable have been regularly deposited during
the year by the Company with the appropriate authorities
The company has not recorded any transactions in the books of account which
have been surrendered (or) disclosed as income during the year in the tax
assessments under the Income Tax Act, 1961. The previously unrecorded income
has been properly recorded in the books ofaccount during the year.

In our opinion
(a) The Company has not defaulted in repayment of loans or other borrowings or
in the payment of interest thereon to any lender; hence this clause is not
applicable;
(b) The company has not declared willful defaulter by any bank or financial
institution or other lender, hence this clause is not applicable;

(v)
(ri)

(vii)

(viii)

J4
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(ix)
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(c) The company has not obtained any term loan; hence this clause is not
applicable;
(d) On the examination of book of account, since the company had not raised

short term loan, the clause is not applicable.
(e) The company has not taken any any funds from any entity or person on

account of or to meet the obligations of its subsidiaries, associates or joint
ventures; hence this clause is not applicable;
(f) The company has not raised loans during the year on the pledge of securities
held in its subsidiaries, joint ventures or associate companies; hence this clause is

not applicable.
(a) The Company did not raise any money by way of initial public offer or

further public offer (including debt instruments); hence this clause is not
applicable;
(b) The Company has made Private placement ofequity shares during the financial
year. Hence this clause is applicable.

(i) During the financial year, the company has offered the number of equity
shares of 3,48,713 through Private Placement.

(ii) As the minimum investment for each investor shall be of Rs.20,000 of the

face value of securities not including Premium Payable on the securities, the
Company has duly complied such provision for the all subscription made during
the year

(iii) It is further said that an amount were received from the bank account of
the investors whose name in the bank account to be appeared in the share of demat
form
The funds raised have been used for the purpose for which the funds were raised.

(a) According to the information and explanations given to us, no material fraud
by the Company or on the Company by its officers or employees has been noticed
or reported during the course of our audit.

(b) No report under sub-section (12) of section 143 of the Companies Act has
been filed by the auditors in Form ADT-4 as prescribed under rule 13 of
Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 with the Central Govemment; hence
this clause is not applicable.

(a) The Company is not a Nidhi Company hence compliance of Net Owned
Funds to Deposits in the ratio of 1: 20 to meet out the liability is not applicable to
the company;
(b) The Company is not a Nidhi Company hence maintaining ten percent
unencumbered term deposits as specified in the es, 2014 to meet out the

\A

+ I

liability is not applicable to the company;
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(xiii)

(xiv)

(xv)

(xvi)

(xvii)

(xviii)

(xtx)

(xx)

(c) The Company is not a Nidhi Company hence this clause is not applicable to

i:.""lT,ffI; the information and explanation given 1o us and based on the our

examination of the records "f'ht 
;6;y' all trinsactions with the related parties

are in compliance with sections iZz -a'tgs of Companies Act where applicable

andthedetailshavebeenai'"to'"aintt'"financialstatements'etc''asrequiredby
il" 

"ppfl""Uf" 
accounting standards'(Ref Note 30)

(a) The Central co'"--"nilL ioi p"tttiU"i. to apPoint intemal auditor under

.""iio,. ils or,he Act, for any ofthe services rendered by the company;

(b) This clause is not applicable to the company'

According to the informatio" -a "'pf*utions 
given to us and based on our

examination of th" ""otott 
tf" C"'p*v' the Companv has not entered into

non-cash transactions *i*. aii"ctor. o, p.t'o"' 
"o*ected 

with him. as. restricted

il;;il;-i;t;ico.p*i"t e"t' iot3; trence ttris clause is not applicable'

(a) The Companv is not ;;;iil;t; registered under section 45-IA of the

i.eserve Bank of lndia Act 1934'

(b) The Company it not i* 
"onducted 

any Non-Banking Financial or Housing

iilr*.. 
"Jri,,r.s: 

hence this clause is not applicable'

(c) The Company is not u 
-Co" 

tnuttt-'ni Cotp*y (CIC) as defined in the

&fi;J.ri# uv tr'Jn"t"*" Bank of India; hence this clause is not

applicable.
,ii rn" co.puny does not have any CIC'

Th";;;;;h;, noi in"utttd 
"ush 

losses in the financial vear'

There is no resignation of statutory auditors during the year; hence this clause

is not aPPlicable.

According to the information and explanations given to us and based on our

examination of the records "lril;;fi;' 
*i nni."iut'utios' ageing and'expected

dates of realisation or nn*.lui asret. und paymenl of financial liabilities, other

information accompanying #;";;; to'"-tno' the auditor's knowledge of the

Board of Directors *O .*ug.r.ii-O*r, ;. were in the opinion that no material

uncertainty of company tup"t? oi rnltting its liabilities exists as on the date of the

H,*i{:l"*r*v has obligation to spend. Rs'4'46'930 T- 1' cSR activities at zvo of

th. uu"rug" net prof(s made'during ihe three P-reloys financial years as satisfied the

' criteria of Net profit U.fo" ti* "*?t"aing 
Rs'5'00 Crores for the Fy 2023-24 as per

rhe provision of section r35 ;ith i;;iillIt"d ti-e for the stipulated purposes. In case

of unspent amount relatrng ;;;til thun on-going project' it will require to carry

forward the unspent amount tJa siieO.i.a rurittr"i ri""ifi"d i, schedule vii within 6

o
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PANDIARAJAN T & CO

Plot No : 28

Meenambigai Nagar 5'n Cross Street

Jaihindpuram, Madurai - 62501L office : 97882 48161

Tamil Nadu, India email : catprajan@gmail'com

-
months of the close of the FY, in addition to disclosure ofthe reason for not spending

in board report. However, the company has not any other on-going projects.
(xxi) There are no any qualifications or adverse remarks given by the respective auditors in

the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order (CARO) reports except as given in the

relevant clause, hence this clause is not applicable to the company.

986s3 2219L
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ForPandiarajanT&Co
Chartered Accountants
lCAl Firm Regishation Num

Pand iarajan
Proprietor
Membership Number: 227 0 | 6
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UDIN: 242270 I 6BKEPYD8636
Place of signature: Madurai.
Date: 196 August 2024
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Chartered Accountants
PANDIARAJAN T & CO

Plot No : 28

Meenambigai Nagar 5'n Cross Street

Jaihindpuram, Madurai - 625011

Tamil Nadu, India

- 9865322L91

I ,rorr rrrr,.
Office : 97882 48161

email : catprajan@gmail.com

Annexure - 2 referred to in paragraph 2(f) under the heading "Report on other L€grl and

Regulatory Requirements" ofour report of Hannah Joseph llospital Limited even date

Report on the Internal financial controls under clause (i) of sub section 3 of section 143 of the

companies Ac! 2013 (*the Acr")

We have audited the intemal financial controls over financial repo(ing of Hannah Joseph Hospital

Limited (.,the company'') as of 3l" March 2024 in conjunction with our audit of the standalone financial

statements ofthe company for the year ended on that date.

Management's responsibility for internal fi nancial controls

The Company's management is responsible for establishing and maintaining intemal financial controls

based on ihe intemal control over financial reporting criteria established by the company considering the

essential componens of intemal control stated in the guidelines Note on audit of Intemal Financial

controls over financial reporting issued by the Institute of chartered accountants of India ('ICAI').These

responsibility include the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate intemal financial controls

that were operating effectively for ensuring the orderly and efficient conduct of its business, including

adherence to company's polices, the safeguarding of its assets, the prevention and detection of frauds and

enors, the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, and the timely preparation of reliable

financial information, as required under the companies Act,20l3.

Auditors Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the company's internal financial controls over financial

reporting based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with the guidance note on audit of
intemal. financial controls over financial reporting (the "guidance Note") and the standards on auditing
issued by ICAI and deemed to be prescribed under section 143(10) of the companies Act,20l3, to the

extent applicable to an audit of intemal financial controls, both applicable to an audit of intemal financial
controls and both issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. Those standards and the
guidance Note require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain
reasonable assurance about whether adequate intemal financial controls over financial reporting was

established and maintained and ifsuch controls operated effectively in all material respects.

Our audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the adequacy of the inlemal
financial controls system over financial reporting and their operating effectiveness. Our audit of intemal
financial controls over financial reporting included obtaining an understanding of intemal financial
controls over financial reporting assessing the risk that a material weakness exists, and testing and
evaluating the design and operating effectiveness of intemal control based on the assessed risk.

The procedures selected depended on the auditor's judgnent, including the assessment of the risks of
material misstatement ofthe financial statements, whether due to fraud or error.

9*::



Chartered Accountants
PANDIARAJAN T & CO

Plot No : 28

Meenambigai Nagar 5'n Cross Street

Jaihindpuram, Madurai - 625011

Tamil Nadu, India

lCAl Firm Regi \trimber: 01431ls

r 98653 22191
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webelievethattheauditevidencewehaveobtainedissufiicientandappropriatotoPrivateabasisforouraudit

"piri* ""1ft" 
.".pany's intemal financial controls system over financial reporting'

Mcsning of itrternal financiat controls over Iitrancial Reporting

A company's intemal financial control over financial reporting is a process designed to provide reasonable

assurance regarding the reliabiliry lf financial statemenr; for extemal purposes in accordance with generally

accepted accounting principles. O 
"o.p*V:r 

intemal finarcial connol 
-ovei 

financial reponing includes those

oolicies and procedures that ( I ) p"rtuin iJ irr. ,uin,enance of records rhat, in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly

i."f#";;-#;;d"i, -a 
jiiporition, of rhe assets of the company: (2) provide reasonable assurance that

*ansactions are recorded ". 
n."".*f io p"*ii p*p."i"" of.financiaj statements in accordance with generally

accepted accountinB principles' -a"i"'i""tipl and expenditures of the company are being made only in

accordance with authorizations of t"'ug"rn"* *a directors ofthe company; and (3) prwide reasonable assurance

recardinq Drevention o, ti."ty a"t""tioi'oiunauthorized acquisition, use, or disposition ofthe company's assets that

"oluld 
ha-"" 

" 
."t"ti"l effect on the financial statements'

Inheretrt Limitstiotrs of Itrternal Fina[cirl Cotrtrols over Finstrcirl Reporti[g

Becauseoftheinherentlimitationsofintemalfinancialcontrolsoverfinancialreponing,includingthepossibilityof
collusion or improper management;v;;A oicontrols, material misstatements due 1o eror or fiaud may occur and

not be detected. Also, projections "i 
rrv 

"""r"",i"" 
of th" intem"l financial controls over financial reporting to

future periods are subject to tfr" isf ti"t th" int"m"l financial control over financial reporting may become

inadequate because inadequate bec;;:; Ji 
"h""e", 

i" *"oitions, or that the degree of compliance with the polices

or procedures maY deteriorate.

Opinion

Inouropinionhas,inallmaterialrespects,anadequate.intemalfinarrcialcontrolssystemoverfinancialreporting
and such internal financial controls over financial riporting t e.e operating effectively as at 3l.March 2024, based

on the intemal control over tn*"i"i tAo.ting criteria 
-established- by the 

-company 
considerinB 

-the_ 
essential

""r"p*"* "ii","-at "ontrol 
stat"Jii the guidince note on audit of intemal financial controls over financial over

nn"licl"t repr.ting lssued by the Institut€ of Chartered Accountants oflndia'

ForPandiarajanT&Co
Chartered Accountants

Ph JAat

Pandiarajan T
hoprietor i

MembershipNumber: 227016 \

UDIN: 242270t68KEPYD8636
Place of signature: Madurai.
Date: l9d August 2024
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HANNAHJOSEPH HOSPTTAL LIMITED

Notes anncxed to and formins na rt of the Balance Shcet

1. Corporate Information
Hannah Joseph Hospital (p) Ltd was incorporated on october 24th 201l.the company is in the
profession of rendering medical service. The Registered office of the company is located at
134, K.K.Nagar, Madurai 625 002. The company now extended their medical service ar
R.S'No.l 15 / 3B,2 & 116/ lA2 Madurai- Tuticorin Ring Road, chinthamani, Madurai -625
009 by adding Cath lab and MRI rvith capacity of 150 beds plus that started its commercial
function on 2410812020. Now the private limited became unlisted public Limited company
which effect from luly 296 2022.

Material accounting policies: This note provides a list of the material accounting policies
adopted in the preparation ofthe standalone financial statements.

l(a) Since the Company is in progress to be lisred under SME platform, Ind AS is applicable.

As to First Applicability of Ind AS and Applicalion of Nerv and Revised Indian
Accounting Standard (Ind AS)

The company has applied all the Ind ASs notified (Including amendments to of the existing
standards under Companies (lndian Accounting standards) Rules as issued from time to time)
by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs.

The first time adoption of Ind AS 19 does not have any material impact on the standalone

financial statements.

As to First Applicability of Ind AS lld (lcasing)

The first time adoption of Ind AS I 16 does not have any material impact on the standalone

financial statements.

As to First Applicability of Ind AS 12 (Defcrred Tax Asse ts @eferred tax liabilities) )

Ac, il
Q
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As to First Applicability of Ind AS 23 (Borrowing costs)

The first time adoption of Ind AS 23 does not have any material impact on the standalone
financial statements.

As to First Applicability of Ind AS 19 (Employee benelits)

\i



ITEMS MEASUREMENT BASIS
Right ofuse ofassets and liabilities Recognition of assets and that related

liabilities at Lower of Fair value or PV of
MLP

The first time adoption of Ind AS 12 does not have any material impact on the standalone
financial statements.

Amendments to Ind AS 16 Property, plant and Equipment- proceeds before intended
use

The amendment clarifies that excess ofnet sale proceeds of items produced over the cost of
testing, if any, shall not be recognized in the profit and loss but deducted from the directly
attributable costs considered as part ofcost ofan item of property, plant and equipment. The
adoption of Ind AS 16 does not have any material impact on the standalone financial
statements.

New Accounting Standards, amendments

Ministry of corporate Affairs (MCA) has notified companies (lndian Accounting Standards)
Amendment Rules, 2023 to further amend the companies (lndian Accounting Standards)
Rules,2015, makes amendments to several Ind As viz Ind AS l0l (First time adoption of
lndian Accounting Standards), Ind AS 102 (share based payment), Ind AS 115 (Revenue from
contracts with customers), Ind AS I (Presentation of Financial Statements), Ind AS g

(Accounting policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors), Ind AS 12 ( Income
Tax). These amendments do not have any material impact on the standalone financial
statements.

S{'MMARY OF ACCOUNTING POLICES AND OTHERS EXPLANATORY
INFORMATION FOR THE YEAR ENDf,D MARCH 3ISTO24

2 Statement of Compliance
The standalone financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the Indian
Accounting Standards (Ind AS) as per the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards Rules,
2022 notified under section 133 of the companies Act 2013 (the Act) any other relevant
provisions ofthe Act.

2,1 Basis of prcparation of financial statements:

a. The financial statements of the company have been prepared on accrual basic under
historical cost convention and ongoing concem basis in accordance with the Indian
Accounting Standards (Ind AS) as per the companies (lndian Accounting Standards Rules,
2022 notified under section 133 of the companies Act 2013 (he Act) any other relevant
provisions ofthe Act.
b. Basis of Measurement:

The standalone financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except
for the following:

4ry
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2.2 Key Accounting Estimates and Judgments

The preparation of standalone financial statements requires managemgnt to make

judgments, estimates and assumptions in the application ofaccounting policies that affect

the reported amounts ofassets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ

from these estimates. Continuous evaluation is done on the estimation and judgments

based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events

that are believed to be reasonable. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized

prospectively.

2.3 Ametrdments 1o schedule III of the Companies Act' 2013

Ministry of Corporate Affairs ,(MCA) issued notifications dated 24u March, 2021 to

amend schedule III ofthe companies Act,2013 to enhance the disclosures required to be

made by the company in its financial statements. These amendments are applicable to the

company for the financial year starting I't April, 2021 and applied to the standalone

financial statements as required by schedule III.

Signilicant Accounting Policies:

2,4 Revenue recognition:

a. The company,s revenue from medical and health care services comprises of income from

hospital services and sale ofpharmacy items.

b. Revenue is recognized upon transfer of control of promised products or services to customer

in an amount that reflects the consideration which the company expects to receive in

exchange for those products or services.

c. Healthcare Services

i. Income from hospital servic|s coinprises offee charged for inpatient and outpatients,

whichmaintyconsistofactivitiesforphysicalexaminations,treatments,surgeriesand
tosts, accommodation, and other fees such as room charges' and nursing care' The

performance obtigations for this stream of revenue include food and beverage'

medical/clinical professional services, investigation, and supply of equipment,

pharmaceuticals and related products'

ii.Thepatientisobligatedtopayforhealthcareservicesthatrenderedatamounts
estimatedtobereceivablebaseduponthecompany'sstandardratepolicyoratmtes
determinedunderreimbursementarrangements.Thereimbursementalrangementsare
generally with third party administrators' The reimbursement is also made through

National,localgovemmentwithreimbursementrateestablishedbystatuteor
regulation or through a memorandum ofundertaking'

d. The hospitat collections 
-say 

In-Patients, out-Patients & Insurance patients' collections'

Revenue also includes u."*.d 
'"ranu" 

as the value of services rendered to the patients who

are undergoing medical treatment/ observation on the balance sheet date and are not billed as

at the 3lst march 2024.

e. When there is uncertainty on ultimate collectabitity revenue recognized is postponed until

such uncertainty is resolved.
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FRN :

f. Pharmacy sales are recognized when the risk and reward of ownership is passed to the

customer and are stated net of returns, discount and exclusive GST wherever applicable.
Revenue excludes tax collected from customers and deposited back to the respective statutory
authorities.

g. lnterest income on deposits is recognized including an interest income accrued on deposits
outstanding as on 3l't March 2024.

h. Trade Accounts and other receivables
Trade receivables from health care services are recognized and billed at an approved amount
that to be collectible under government reimbursement scheme, contractual arrangements
with corporates including public sector undertakings.

The company presents assets and liabilities in the balance sheet based current and non-current

classification.

Assets:

An assets is classified as curent when it satisfl any ofthe following criteria :

i. It is expected to be realized in or is intended for sale or consumption in, the

company's normal operating cycle.

ii. It is held primarily for the purpose ofbeing tmded

iii. It is expected to be realized within 12 months after the reporting date

iv. lt is cash or cash equivalent unless it is restricted from being exchanged or used to

settle a liability for at least I2 months after the reporting date.

All other assets are classified as Non-curent

Liabilities:

Liability is classified as current when it satisfy any ofthe following criteria :

i. It is expected to be settled in the company's normal operating cycle.

ii. lt is held primarily for the purpose ofbeing traded

iii. It is due to be settled within 12 months after the reporting date

iv. The company does not have an unconditional right to defer settlement of the

liability for at least l2 months after the reporting date.

All other liabilities are classified as Non-current

Deferred Tax assets and liabilities are classified as noncurrent assets and liabilities

2.5 Property, Plant and EquiPment :

a. Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost of acquisition or construction less

accumulated depreciation. Cost included all incidental expenses related to acquisition and

installation, other pre operation expenses and interest in case of construction'

b. Cost ofan item of property, plant and equipment comprises its purchase price, including

import duties if any and non-refundable purchase taxes, after deducting trade discounts

and rebates, borrowing cost for qualifying assets, if the stipulated conditions are met, any

directly attributable cost of bringing them to its working condition for its intended use and

estimated costs of dismantling and removing the item and restoring the site on which it
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c. The cost of self-constructed items of property, plant and equipment comprises the cost of
materials and labour, any other cost directly attributable to bringing the item to working
condition for its intended use and estimated costs of dismantling and removing the item

and restoring the site on which it located.

d. When significant parts of property, plant and equipment are required to be replaced at

intervals, this would enhance the life of the asset such as replacing the interior walls of a
building, or to make a nonrecuring replacement. The company de- recognize the replaced

parts, and recognize the new parts with its own associated useful life and depreciated over

the period which is lower of replacement period and its useful life. The carrying amounts

of those parts that are replaced is derecognized t in accordance with the derecognition

provisions of Ind AS l6
e. The residual values, useful lives and methods of depreciation of property, plant and

equipment are reviewed at each financial year end and adjusted prospectively, if
appropriate.

f, The cost and related accumulated depreciation are de-recognized from the standalone

financial statement upon sale or disposition of the asset and the resultant gains or losses

are recognized in the statement of profit and loss

g. Depreciation is recognized so as to depreciate the cost ofassets (other than freehold land

and properties under construction) less their residual value over their lives, using the

straight line nrethod. The estimated useful lives, residual values and depreciation method

are reviewed at the end of each reporting period, with the ef of any changes in estimate

accounted for on a prospective basis.

h. De-recognition: The carrying amount ofan item of property, plant and equipment are de-

recognized on disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use or

disposal. The gain or loss arising from the de-recognition ofan item property, plant and

equipment is measured as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the

carrying amount ofthe item and is recognized in the statement ofprofit and loss when the

item is de-recognized.

i. Expenses in the nature ofgeneral repairs and maintenance are charged to the statement of

profit and loss during the financial p6riod in which they are incurred'

2,5,1 Capital work in Progrcss

Amount paid towards the acquisition of property, plant and equipment outstanding as of

each reporting date are recognized as capital advance and the cost of properry, plant and

equipment not ready for intended use befort such date are disclosed under capital work in

progress

Commencement of Depreciation related to property, plant and equipment classified as

capital work in progress involves determining when the assets are available for their

intended us€.

)

FRN: oo
0143 1s

For HANNAH J0SE

Dr. M.

Chairman &
(olN 0360e603)

PITAL LIMITED

MBnag
Ar,r mar

g Oiroctor

For HANNAH JoSEPH l\0SPITAL 
LIMIIED

"'*,gffi#,sl*"'"'
(DlN: 03608651)

H

e
o-

{{Fo rcc

I



2.6 Intangible assets:

a. lntangible Assets acquired separately

Intangible assets acquired separately are measured on initial recognition at cost.

b. lntangible assets acquired in a business combination
The cost of intangible assets acquired in a business combination is their fair value at the
date of acquisition. Following initial recognition, intangible assets are carried at cost less

any accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment loss if any.

c. lntemally Generated intangible

Intemally generated intangible, excluding capitalized development cost, are not

capitalized and the related expenditure is reflected in profit or loss in the period in which
the expenditure is incurred.

d. Derecognition of lntangible Assets

An intangible assets are de-recognized upon disposal or when no future economic benefits

are expected from its use or disposal. Any gain or loss arising upon de-recognition ofthe
asset by calculating as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying

amount ofthe assets is included in the statement ofprofit and loss.

e. lntangible assets with definite'lives are amortized over the useful economic life and

assessed for impairment whenever there is indication that the intangible asset may be

impaired. The amortization period and method and useful life are reviewed at end ofthe
each accounting period. The amortization expenses on intangible assets with definite

lives is recognized in the statement of profit and loss.

f. Review ofuseful life and method ofDepreciation

Estimated useful lives are periodically reviewed, and when warranted, changes are made

to them,

The estimated useful lives of Intangible assets are as follows:

Category of Assets Useful life (In years)

Software Depreciate by the same Rate as per lT Act
Right ofuse of Assets 7

2.7 Borrowing Cost :
Borowing cost directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of
qualifuing asset that require substintial period of time to get ready for intended use are

capitalized as part ofthe cost ofthe assets, until such time as the assets are substantially ready

for their intended use. lnterest income eamed on the temporary investment of specific

borrowing pending their expenditure on quali$ing assets is deducted from the borrowing cost

eligible for capitalization. All other borrowing cost are recognized in statement of profit and

loss in the period in which they are incurred.

2.8 Depreciation :

a) Depreciation has been provided on written down value basis at the rate determined with
reference to the useful live specified to the schedule ll of the companies act 20l3.The

impact of the change considering useful live of fixed assets have been incorporated in
accordance with the provision ofschedule Il.

b) Depreciation on new assets acquired during the year is provided at the rate determined

with reference to the useful Iives in accordance with the provision ofschedule Il.
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c) Depreciation on assets sold during the year is provided for the period beginning of the
year till the date of disposal at the rate determined with reference to the useful lives in
accordance with the provision of schedule II. Its resultants amount after sold either profit
or loss was carried to profit and .loss account.

d) Intangible assets are amortized in accordance wfuh the erstwhile provision (Govemed by
AS)

e) In respect of finance lease, Amortization amount of leased assets that are Cath lab and

MRI medical equipment were allocated to every accounting period during the period of
expected use on a systematic basis that is over the lease term of 7 years.. Further, the sum

ofthe depreciation expenses (amortization) and the finance charges for the period will not
be the same as the lease payments payable on monthly for the period. Also, the Asset and

that related liability are unlikely to be equal in amount after the inception of the finance
lease.

f) Depreciation / Amortisation is provided on the WDV line method, based on the useful life
of the assets as estimated by the management. The management believes that these

estimated useful lives are realistic and reflect fair approximation ofthe period over which

the assets are likely to be used. The company has estimated the following useful lives to
provide depreciation on its property, plant and equipment which are in compliance with
the Companies Act, 2013:

Category ofassets Useful life (ln years)

Building 60

Medical and surgical equipment l3-15
Plant and equipment l5
Oflice equipment 5

Electrical equipment l0
Computer 3-6
Furniture and fixtures l0
Vehicles 8

The residual values, useful lives and method of depreciation of property, plant and

equipment are reviewed at each financial year end and adjusted prospectively, if
appropriate.

2.9 Taxes on Income :

a. Current Income tax
It is the amount of lncome tax determined to be payable in respect ofthe Taxable Income

(Tax loss) for a period. Thus, Current tax is measured at the amount expected to be paid to

the tax authorities using the applicable tax rate and tax laws.

b. Deferred Tax
l. It is the tax effect of temporary timing difference. Deferred Tax Assets and Liabilities

should be measured using the tax rate and tax laws that have been enacted or

subsequently enacted by the balance sheet date.

2. As to First Applicability: When Ind AS-12 become applicable for the first time to the

company, it should recognize / reducing, in the Financial statements, the Deferred Tax

(DTA or DTL )
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3. Deferred tax liabilities are recognized for all taxable temporary difference, except:
a. When the deferred tax liability arises from the initial recognition of goodwill or

an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at
the time ofthe transaction, affects neither the accounting profit or taxable profit
or loss.

b. In respect of taxable tqmporary difference associated with investment in
subsidiaries, associates and interest in joint ventures, when the timing of
reversal ofthe temporary difference can be controlled and it is probable that the

temporary difference will not reverse in the foreseeable future.
4. Deferred tax assets are recognized for all deductible temporary difference, the carry

forward of unused tax credits and any used tax losses. Deferred tax assets are

recognized to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against
which the deductible temporary differences and the carry forward of unused tax
credits and unused tax losses can be utilized, except:

a. When the deferred tax assets relating to the deductible temporary difference arises

from the initial recognition of an assets or liabilities in a transaction that is not a
business combination and, at the time ofthe transaction, affect neither accounting
profit nor ta.\able profit or loss.

b. In respect of deductible temporary difference associated with investment in

subsidiaries, associates and interest in joint ventures, when the timing of reversal

ofthe temporary differeiice chn be controlled and it is probable that the temporary

difference will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

c. The carrying amount of defered tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and

reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will
be available to allow all or part of the deferred tax asset to be utilized.

Unrecognized deferred tax assets are re-assessed at each reporting date and

recognized to the extent that it has become probable that future taxable profits will
allow the deferred tax asset to be realized.

5. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are classified as noncurrent assets and liabilities
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Employee benelits :

a, Short term employee benefits:

Employee benefits payable wholly with in twelve months of rendering the services being

classified as short term. Benefit such as salary, Bonus, staff welfare and etc are recognized in

the period in which on employee renders the related services.

b. Leave Encashment

The employees ofthe company are entitled to encash the unutilized leave. The employees can

carry forward a portion ofthe unutilized accumulating leave and utilize it in future periods or

receive cash as per the company's policy upon accumulation of minimum number ofdays.

c. Post-employmcnt bcnefits:

The Company provides Gratuity only in respect of employees who are with five years of
service or more and the company has made provision for the eligible gratuity liability in the

book ofaccount and any gratuity payments to employees who left the company are charged to

profit and loss account. Horvever, there is no unpaid liability accrued in this respect as at the

end ofthe financial year.

The company has made provision for Rs.3.83 lakhs against previous year of Rs'3.49 Lakhs

towards Employee Gratuity Fund. However, the company has not estimated the gratuity

amount using actuarial valuation by actuarial valuer in connection with the post employment

benefits that accrue to employees. ' '

2.tt Lease:

The company lease assets are identified as per the requirement of Ind AS 116 and the

company uses significant judgement in assessment of lease term with respect to non-

cancellable period of the lease term together with the option to extend the lease term and

periods covered by option to terminate the lease term.

Lease : Company as a lessee:

a. Operating Lease:

l. Leases of assets under which all the risks and rewards ol ownership are effectively

retained by the lessor are classified as operating lease. Lease rent under operating

lease are recognized as an expenses in profit and loss account Lease rental on

operating lease is recognized as expenses in the statement of profit and loss account as

per terms ofthe agreement'

2. The Company has taken the premises situated in 134, K'K.Nagar, Madurai to use as

Registered office of compahy u'nd also to use as Ladies hostel for the staff of 1he

hospital from the la*fut joint owner of the property Dr.M.J.Arunkumar, chairman

cum Managing Director and Dr.KavithaFennArunkumar Executive Director wo
Dr.M.J.Arunkumar, Director for lease period of 1 I months with option to extend the

period as both the parties mutually agreed upon. The lease rent paid is charged to

profit and loss account as the risk and rewards incident to ownership retained with

lessor only.
t LIMITED FoTHANNAH JOSEBTT HOSPITAL
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3. The Company has taken a Vacant land measuring to the extent of 1.94 acres from the

lawful owner Dr.M.J.Arunkumar, who is a Chairman Cum Managing Director of
HANNAH JOSEPH HOSTPITAL LIMITED for lease period of 29 years, through

registered document with SRO (DOCUMENT NO.3093 / DT I l/05/2015) with option

to extend the lease as long as both the parties mutually agreed upon and there at

hospital building was conslructed by the company. As the lease hold property is

vacant land, an AS l9 will not apply. Fu(her, since, all such risk and rewards incident

to ownership retained with lessor only, that related lease rent payment is charged to

profit and loss account.

4. The Company has taken a Vicari? land from Selvarani & Jegathewwari on lease period

of 33 years, which is registered with SRO (DOCUMENT NO.5490 /DT'1110712019)

that having been using as parking area of the hospital with option to extend the lease

as long as both the parties mutually agreed upon. As the lease hold property is vacant

land, an AS 19 will not apply. Further, since, all such risk and rewards incident to

ownership retained with lessor only, that related lease rent payment is charged to

profit and loss account.

5. The Company has taken a vacant land from M.sakthivelon lease of33 years, which is

registeredwithsRo(DoCUMENTNo.5822lDT.ll/0712019)thathavingbeen
using as parking area ofthe hospital with option to extend the lease as long as both the

partiesmutuallyagreedupon.Astheleaseholdpropertyisvacantland,anASl9will
not apply. Further, since, all such risk and rewards incident to ownership retained with

lessor only, that related lease rent payment is charged to profit and loss account.

b, Finance Leases

Leases are classified as finance leases whensver the terms of the lease transfer

substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership to the lessee. All other leases are

classified as operating leases.

The company as Lessee

The company enters into an arangement for taking medical equipment' Such

anangements are generally for a fixed period but may have extension or termination

options. The company assesse, whether the contract is, or contains, a lease' as its

inception. A contract is, or contains, a lease ifthe contract conveys the right to

a. Control the use ofan identified asset.

b. obtain substantially all the economic benefits from use ofthe identified assets, and

c. Direct the use ofthe identified asset.

Thecompanydeterminetheleasetermasthenon.cancellableperiodofalease,
together with periods coierell by an option to extend the lease, where the company

is reasonably certain to exercise that option'

Leaseliability:Atthecommencementdateofthelease(i.ethedateunderlyingassets
is available for use), the company recognize lease liability measured at the present

value of lease payments to be made over the lease term' The Lease payment include

A Aa
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fixed payments less any lease incentives receivable, and amounts expected to be paid
under residual value guarantees. The lease payments also include the exercise price of
a purchase option reasonably certain to be exercised by the company and payment of
penalties for terminating the lease.

The lease liability is presented as finance lease in the balance sheet.

c. Right of use of Assets: (Finance lease)

L The company recognize right of use of assets at the commgncement date of the lease
(i.e the date underlying assets is available for use)

2. Right of use of assets are subsequently measured at cost, less any accumulated
depreciation and impairment losses if any. The cost of right of use of use assets and

that liability were recognized. Right of use of assets are amortized on straight line
method over the shorter period of lease term or the estimated useful lives ofthe assets.

Ifa lease transfer ownership ofthe underlying asset or the cost ofthe right ofuse asset

reflects that the company expects to exercise a purchase option, the related Right-of-
use asset is depreciated over the uselul life ofthe underlying.

3. The company applies Ind AS 36 to determine whether a ROU assets is impaired or
not. Here, no such impairment happened.

4. The Company has taken Cath lab machine on finance lease from Clix capital and its

rental payment was started to pay from August 2019. Atthough the company was

ready to start its commercial function only from 24m August 2020 onwards, the

finance charges paid out of the lease rent payment at or before the commencement

date were capitalized as borrowing cost. When complying the AS 19 then, the

company has recognized the assets and that liabilities at lower of fair price or PV of
minimum lease payment that pe(ain to lease hold property using interest rate implicit

in the lease. The lease rent payment made after the commencement of commercial

date, is appo(ioned as finance charges and principal outstanding, which is being

charged to profit and loss account and reduce the lease liability respectively. Though

there was no purchase option available (prima facie) at the end of the tenor in the

lease deed, since the lease term is for major part ofthe economic life ofthe asset even

iftitle is not transferred, the lease is taken as finance lease

5. The Company has taken MRI machine on finance lease from Clix capital and its rental

payment was started to pay from Sep 2020. When complying the AS 19 then, the

company has recognized the assets and that liabilities at lower of fair price or PV of
minimum lease payment that pertain to lease hold property using interest rate implicit

in the lease. The monthly lease rent payment made after the commencement of
commercial date, is apportioned as finance charges and principal outstanding, which is

being charged to profit and loss account and reduce the lease liability respectively'

Though there rvas no purchase option availabte(prima facie) at the end ofthe tenor in

the lease deed, since the leale teim is for major part of the economic life ofthe asset

even iftitle is not transferred, the lease is taken as finance lease
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2.12

2.13

2.14

2.15

a. In calculating the present value of lease payments, the company use at 7.90% and
7.77vio for MRI and cath lab respectively which is implicit rate of rease deed to
discount the lease rent on monthly basis

Investments:
Investments, which are readily realizable are intended to be held for not more than one
year from the date on which such investments are made, are classified as current
investments. All other investments are classified as long term investments. current
investments are carried in the financial statement at lower of cost and fair value
determined on an individual investment basis. Long term investments are carried at cost.
However, provision for diminution in value is made to recognize a decline other than
temporary in the value of the investments. On disposal of investment, the difference
between its carrying amount and net disposal proceeds is charged or credited to the profit
and loss account.

Inventories:
a. The inventories of all medicines, medicare items dealt by the Company are valued at

lower of cost or NRV. Cost of these inventories comprise of all costs of purchase and
other costs incurred in bringing the inventories to their present location after adjusting for
GSlapplying the FIFO method.

b. Stores including lab materials, housekeeping materials, printing & stationery and other
consumables are valued at cost. cost of these inventories comprises of all costs of
purchase and other costs incurred in bringing the inventories to their present location after
adjusting for GST, applying the FIFO method.

c. Surgical instruments and linen are valued at lower of cost or NRV. cost of these
inventories corrprises of all costs of purchase and other costs incured in bringing the
inventories to their present location after adjusting GST, applying the FIFO method.

Prior period items:
Prior period items are identified and dealt with as required under AS-5 on ,.Net profit or Loss
for the period".

Cash flow Statement

cash and cash equivalent in the balance sheet comprise cash at banks and on hand, demand
deposits and short tenn deposits, which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in
value. For the purpose of the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivarents ,onriat, of
cash and short terrn deposits.

The amendments to Ind AS 7 require entities to provide disclosure of changes in their
liabilities arising from financing activities, including both changes arising from cash flows
and non-cash changes (such as foreign exchange gains or losses). The company has provided
the information for both the cu'ent and the comparative period in cash flow statement. Thecash flow statement using indirect method is prepared. Furthet the figures for the
corresponding period ofthe previous acc'ounting period are regrouped wherever necessary.
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2.16 Other Income:

Interest on deposits and sale of scrap

2.17 DeferredRevenueExpenditure:

The Company incurs expenditures for promotional activities like conducting public
medical awareness campaign, conducting medical rehabilitation programs in rural areas are

recognized as deferred revenue expenditure in non-current assets of the standalone balance sheet

and l/3 ofthe deferred revenue expenditure are transferred to the statement ofProfit and loss A"/c

every year.

The Company incurs expenditures for fund procurement through private placement

towards brokerage are recognized as revenue expenditure in non-current assets of the standalone

balance sheet and l/5 of the deferred revenue expenditure are transferred to the statement of
Profit and loss a./c every year.

2.18 Bad debts Policy:

The Bad debts policy for write off of bad debts is given below and it is subject to
management inputs on the collectability of the same.

Period 7o of Write off of
Bad Debts

0- I Year 0

Abovel-2Years 25

Above 2 3 Years 50

Above 3 Years 100

2.19 Provisions

Provisions are recognized when the company has a present obligation (legal or constructive)

as a result of past events, it is probable that the company will be required to settle the

obligation, and a reliable estimate can be made ofthe amount ofthe obligation. The amount

recognized as a provision is the best estimate of the consideration required to settle the

present obligation at the end of the reporting period, taking into account the risks and

uncertainties around the obligation.

2.20 Contingent liabilities

Contingent liability is a possible obligation arising from past events and whose existence will
be confirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future

events that beyond the control of the company or a present obligation that arises from past

events but is not recogrrized because it is not probable that an outflow ofresources embodying

economic benefits rvill be required to settle the obligation or the amount of the obligation

cannot be measured rvith sufficient reliability.
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2.21 f,,PS:

Basic eamings per share is computed.by dividing the Profit/ (Loss) after Tax (including the
post tax effect of exceptional items, if any) by the weighted average number of equity shares

outstanding during the year. The weighted average number of ordinary share outstanding during
the year is number ofshares outstanding at the beginning of the year, adjusted by the number of
ordinary shares issued in the month during the year the multiple by a time weighting factor. For
the purpose ofcalculating adjusted EPS, bonus shares if any issued during the year are taken into
account as if it is issued from the beginning of financial year as there is not consideration
received. For the purpose of calculating diluted eamings per share, dividing the net profiV (loss)
for the year attributable to equity shareholders by the weighted average number of shares

outstanding during the year are adjusted for the eflect ofdilutive potential equity shares.

2.22 Financial Assets:

AII financial assets are recognized on transaction date and it is measured at fair value plus

tranuction costs, the assets are derecognized only when the contractual rights to the cash

flow expires.

2.23 Finance liabilitics:

Finance liabilities are recognized when the company became a party to a contract and they

are measured at cost and they are amortized using effective interest method.

2.24 Fair value measurcnrcnts

The company's financial assets and financial liabilities are valued at fair value based on

the market value of the assets, the fair value is measured based on measurable market

inputs where ever possible and in case of impractically, a degree ofjudgment is used to

ascertain this value.
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Balnnce Shect

ASSETS
[) Non-curreni essets

a) Property, plant and equiplEnts
b) Intaryible Assets

c) Deferred T&\ Assets
d) Other non-current assets

Il) Currant ssgats

a) lnventories

b) Finxrcirl ssscts
i) Investmeots

ii) Trdde receivabl€s

iii) Cash and cash equivalents
iv) Bank balances other thar (ii) above
v) Others

c) Oth€r current assets

I ) l\Iisccllanous Asscts
(i) Preliminary Expenses
(ii) Defened Revenue Expcnditure

TOTAL ASSETS 0+ +IIt)
f,OI.JITY AND LIABILITIES
l) Eouitv

a) Equity share capital

b) Reserve and Surplus

II) Liabili(ics
i'l Non"turrent liabilities

a) Financial liabilities
i) Borrowiogs

ii) Finarce Lease

iii) Othen
b) Provisions

ii) Cur liahilitics
a) Financialliabilities

i) Trade payables

ii) Short term Borrowings

b) Other cunent liabilities

c) Provisions

TOTAL LIABILITIES (i+i0
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES (I+II)

Signifi cant accounting policics

Note
As {t lurrch 31,2024 As st llarch 3I,202f,

tls. lls.

3

4
5

6

7

8

8 (")
I
l0
ll
I l(a)

t2
t2

t3
l4

l5
t6
t7'
l8

l9
20

20 (a)

2t

t-2

6,521.65
t.14

63.t2
326.95

7,r 15.55

r.l5
190.09

37s.12
6,9t9.46

137.46

796.74
468.19
400.25

3.00
93.t6

?,68r.9r

149.01

r3.55
556.1I
386.48
300.25

3.35

82.93

1,89{i.80

6.66

171.88

I,49t.68

9.98

30.69

8.996.80 9.2t1.26

t,669.84

2,901.50

1,634.97

1.820.22

4,571.34

2,645.47
464.15

66.90
21.09

l,{55.19

2,985.24
589.80
t32.40

11.26

3,197.61

258.66
493.17
4t8.24

57.78

3,121.70

211.20
1,310.23

401.18

45.76

r.227.85 2,034.37

8,996.80 9,2t4.26

I,LACE: IADURAI
DATE: l9108/2024
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(Statement of ProIit and Loss staaing EBITDA)

HANNAH JOSEPH HOSPITAL LIMITED
Registered Office : 134, Lake View road, K.K.Nagar, Madurs

CIN:U74999TN20 I rPLC082860
i-625020 (Rs.in Lakhs)
2024Statement of Profit & Loss A/c for the r ended 3l Ma

Particulars
Note No. For the y€ar

ellded
3l March,2024

For the year
ended

3l March,2023

Rs.
INCOME

Revenue fiom operations
Other income

Total Reve[ue
Exnenses

Purchases of Pharmacy
Changes in inventories
Employee benefits
Finance Cost
Depreciation

Other expenses

Total Erpenses
Profit / (loss) before tax

1','

23
(A)

6,340.78

22.02
6,362.80

24
24(a)
25
26

28
(B)

(A.B)

913.89

11.54

l,0l 1.96

479.7 5

821.37
2,589.98

9

s34.31
Tax expense:

(i) Current Tax
Curr€nt year

(ii) Deferred Tax
Prolit / (loss) after tax
Other Comprehensive Income
Items thst will not be rcclassified to profit or loss in subs

Re- measurement gains / (losses) on defined plans
Income tax effect

Total other comprehensive income / ( expenses) for the net
oftax

0.69

126.97
(c) 406.65

uCD t perl od

0

(D) 0

Total Comprehensive income for the year ( Comprising
Profit (loss) and other comprehensive income for the year)

406.65

(c+D)

Earnings oer share (Fac e value ofRs.l0 /- each):
(a) Basic & Diluted EPS ( in Rs.)

Summary of Accounting Polices other explanatory
information & Notes attached form an integral part ofthe
statement ofProfit & Loss

29 2.47

t-4{

See accompanying notes forming part of the lioarcial
statements

5,462.32

27.36
5,489.68

804.61

-59.t6
933.E8

643.32
934.72

2,t30.78
5,388. t5

101.53

0.47

101.06

0

0

101.06

0.63
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HANNAH JOSEPH HOSPITAL LIMITED
Notes forming part ofthe Brhnce Sheet ss rt 3l March, 2024

Note :3 Tsngible Assets Details

(a) Borswell & Hospital 848.12

2,106.82

430.8 r

32.t6
207.89

4,513.25

t,29,7.51

234.53

5.85

39.17

(Rs.in Lakhs)

4.588.r2
1,576.64 |

3 10.42 |

l(b) I'lanr and Equipmenr

l(c) I.urniture and lrixtures

l1a; vchictes

5,195.01

3,347.48

660.13

38.01

242.34

t66.36

56.85

s.it

5,361.37

| :,,roa:: I

I eos.ra I

| :s.or I

606.89

1,770.84

349.1t

29.83

t'l5.4g

241.23

335.e8 I

rr.ro I

T3 I

I

I

I

Pro , Plant and E UI cnts
Cross block Accumul.ted depreciation and impcirment

Balance
as at

I April, 2023
Addilions Disposrls

Balance
as at

3l March,
2024

Balance
as rt

I April, 2023

Deprecirtion /
amortisstion

expense for the
ye{ r

Eliminated
on disposal

ofassets

Brlance
,s at

3l March,
2024

Balsnce
as at

3l March,2024

Balance
as at

3l March,2023

Description ofAssets

Rs. Rs Rs. Rs. Rs. Its Its. Rs. Rs.

(e) OfIice ul

a) Leasd - Cath lab & MRI 896.00

Note : 4 Intangible Asseas Details

247.06

13.30

o.3rI
12.16

o.o2

0.65

For HANNAH J0
eo TAt LIMITED

724
8.lq

66.85

(a) Software
(b) Trade Mark
c) Website Dcs

13.30

0.03
0.18

o.o3 |

0.r3

12.34

0.05

0.t3

565.33

0.96

0.26 |

l. r4

0.0i
0.52

0.28

0.65

I
o

D.
\\c\

\a+,-

Or
Chairman & I'la ging Dir€clof

FOT HANNAH JOSEPiht!OSITAL LIMITEDl/Y'
Dr. Fenn Kavltha lnn\Arunkumar

Whole-tlme Dlrector
(DlN:03608651)

Total 233.14 9,7r6.1 I 693.04 3,625.79 6.090.32 6,550.22

Leased Assets

Gross block Accumulated reciation and.inr irment N€t block

Balance
as at

I April,2023
Additions Disposals

Balsnce
as at

3l March,
2024

B{lence
as at

t April,2023 r

DepreciatioD /
amortisation

cxpense for lhe

Elimipated
on disposal

of!ssets

BalaDc€

ns at
3l March,

2024

Balance
ss at

3l March,2024

Balance
as at

3l March,2023

Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
896.00 330.67 r28.00

Total 89(,.00 896.00 330.67 458.67 437.33 565.33

Cross block Accumulated amortization rnd impairment Net block

Balance
as at

I April, 2023
Additions Disposals

Balance

as at
3l March,

2024

Balance
as at

I April,2023

Depreciation /
amortisation

erpense for lhe
yellr

Eliminated
on disposal

ofassets

Balance
as at

3l March,
2024

Balance
as rt

3l I\larch,2024

Balance
as at

3l March,2023

Description ofAssets

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs Rs. Rs. Rs.

Total \- 13.33 o.e3 | t 4.26 0.33 t.14 l.15

(DlN: 03608603)

I

I

I

I

I

32.40

458.61

I

I

o
FRN:
. ^n1/l.0-4c

Net block

Rs.

a ,.4sLr7 2,932.7 5

Description ofAssets

43',1.33

I rza.oo

Rs. Rs. Rs,

I

T rrrs L 12.52



5. Non Current Assets: (Rs.in Lakhs)

For the year ended
3l March, 2024

For the year ended
3l March, 2023

Particulars

Rs lls.

63.12 190.09(i) Deffered Tax Assets ( Refer Note (i) Below

Total 63.12 190.09

Deferred ASS nd liabilities a classifi as nonc rrent ets and liabilities

Particulars Closin o entn

190.09

t26.97

190.09

63.12 190.09

Deferred tax asset on:
Unabsorbed depreciation of earlier year
Reduction in DTA on a./c of Current Taxable
Income

abilitv on:Deferred tax li
Sub Total

Sub Total
Net Deferred tax Asset 63.12 190.09

For HANNAH JosElItrtITAL LIMITED

",. 
F",U,f*t{f$in Arunkumar

(DlN:03608651)

For HANNAH JOSE HOSPITAL LIMITED

Dt. M.J. Ar kumar

Chairman & Ma ing Directol
(DlN:03608603)

tls

Atv

o: FRN
o.
.i

I
0143 I

E*qao#



6. OTHER ASSETS ( Other Non- Current Assets)
Unsecured and considered good (Rs.in Lakhs)

For the year
ended

3l March,2024

For the year
ended

3l March,2023
I'a rticula rs

Rs. Ils
t3.29
7 5.61

238.0s

15.57

136.14

223.4t

(a) Loans and advances to employees
(b) Loans and advances - others ( Refer Note (i) Below)
(C ) Deposits - ( Refer Note (ii) Below)

Total 326.95 37 5.t2
disclgiven

contained losuresPartyRelaled
latedre@ ls tn th theparties osure

ln IAS 8 Disc

For the year
ended

3l March, 2024

For the year
ended

3l March,2023
Particulars

Rs, lLs

51.80
12.00

0.00
9.00

2.81

I14.33
6.00
4.00

9.00
2.81

75.61 136.14

20.00

5.00
10.00

0.25
42.20

0.05
l l l.60

0.00
0.20
0.25

5.00

40.00

3.50

s.00

10.00

0.25
34.70

0.05
I I1.60
23.3t
0.00

0.00

5.00
10.00

3.50
20.00

238.05 223.41

(i) Share Consultant
(ii) Mr.Balaji - Advocate
(iii) Bharath Quality Managemet Services - NABH
(iv) Mukilan Kalaichelavan
(v) S.Thirumalaisamy

Note (ii) - Deposits
(i) l34,K.K.Nagar Building Rental Advance
(ii\ ll5l3B2,ll6lltr2 Cinthamani Vaccant land Rental Adyance
(iii) I l5/382,1 l6ll A.2 Pharmacy - Renral Advance
(iv) I l51183, Parking Area Renial Advance - *gadieswari E
(v) I l5ll83, Pa*ing Area Renral Advance - Sakthivel M
(vi) I l5l183, Parking Area Rental Advance - Selvarani M
(vii) EB Deposits - K.K.Nagar
(viii) EB Deposirs - Cinthamani
(ix) Telephone Deposits -BSNL ( K.K.Nagar)
(x) Lease Rent Security Deposits - Cathlab & MRI
(xi) Philps AMC Deposits - Cathlab & MRI
(xii) EB Deposis - Airpoft Authority oflndia
(xiii) Security Deposits - Airport Authoriry of India

advanccs - othcrsNote (i) : Loans a

I,\ For HANNAH JosEfu HosPITAL LIMITED

)\<{ /''
, Dr. tu.flr\nxr,mar
Chairman & Manabing Dkec'tor

(olN: 03608503)

For HANNAH ToS({iPITAL LTMITED

or. renn xavt/ratmltunrum ar
whole'llmo Dlrec'tor

(DlN: 03608651)

{
a
ot

\

6r
FRA,



7. INVENTORIES (Rs.in Lakhs)

8. IVESTIIENTS ( Current Assets)

Particulars

For the year
ended

3l March, 2023

Rs. Rs.

lnvestments

Tolll
13.5 5

13.55

ror urulinx tbse PITAT IMITED 
FoTHANNP'H JosE HOSPITAL LIMITED

Dr. M.J. Ar kuma r Dr. Fenn Fonn Arunkumar

Chairmen I Mana ing Director whols.tlmo Direotor
(DlN:03608651)(DlN:03608603)

J ,,

qq
*

o
*

>

For the year
ended

3l March,2023
Particulars

Rs Rs.

27.76
12.02

17.36

0.51

79.8t

33.99
13.93

17.38

0.67

83.04

Inventories
(i) Medicines @ Pharmacy & Ward (valued at Lower ofcost or
NRV)
(ii) Medicine @ Cath Lab (yalued at Lower ofcost or NRV)

(iii) General Stores & Spares (valued at Lower ofcost or NRV)
(iv) OT(valued at Lower ofcost or NRV)
(v) Other consumbles @ canteen(valued at Lower ofcost or

Total

NRV)

137 .46 t49.0t

FRN:
014311s

I ror tt e year
I ended

l3l March,2024

..8
l.,l

\g\,

I For the year
I ended

| 
3l March, 2024



Particulars
For the year

ended

3l March,2024

For the year
ended

3l March,2023

Its Rs.

Trade receivables
Secured - considered sood

(a) Less than six months
(b) More than six months

Unsecured - considered sood
(a) Less than six months
(b) More than six months

Unsecured - consi dered Doubtful
(a) Less than six months
(b) More than six months

Less: Provision for doubtful trade receivables

Total Amount

551.06

67.72

t7'1.96

435.24
120.87

-796.',l4 556.11

0.00 0.00

796.74 556.1I

8(a). TRADE RECEMBLES

Note: Trade receivables include debts due from:

TIade Receivable aging Schedule

(Rs.ir Lakhs)

For the Year Ended 3lst March 2024

For the Year Ended 3tst March 2023

i. Trade receivable consist ofAccrued Patient Collection Rs.3l 1.76 (Previous year Rs.269 .20 )
ii. Confirmation ofbatance from Debtors, creditors are yet to be received in a few cases although the management has sent

letters ofconfirmation to them. The balance adopted are as appearing in the books ofaccounts ofthe company

iii.sundry Debtors represent the debt outstanding on sale ofpharmaceuticals products, hospital services and project consultancy

fees and is considered d. This holds no other securities other than the ersonal securi ofthe debtors

Particulars
Outstanding for the follorving periods from due date of Paymcnt (#)

Less tlan 6

Months
6 Months - I

Year
I Year - 2

years
More than

2 Years
Total

(il llndisouted Trade Receivables
- Considered Good

- Considered Doubtful
aii) DisDuted Trade Receivables

- Considered Good

- Considered Doubtful

551.06 51.36 15.76

t67.80
0.60

r0.16
618.78
177.96

Total Amount 551.06 51.36 183.56 t0.76 796.7 4

I'articulars
Outstanding for the following periods from due dste ofPaymert (#)

Less than 6
Months

6 Months - I
Year

l\ezr-2
years

More than
2 Years

Total

(il llndisnuted Trade Rcceivables

- Considered Good

- Considered Doubtful
I iil Disnuted Trade Receivables

- Considered Good

- Considered Doubtful

435.24 I10.12 4.02 6.73 556.1I

Total Amount 435.24 r 10.12 4.02 6.73 556.1t

A v

ls

FoT HANNAH JOUPHIOSPITAL LIMITED/Y,/
Dr.(I.J. A\unkr,mar

Chairman & Man\ging Direclor
(DlN:03608603)

For HANNAH JOSEP|NEPITAL LlMlTE0

%,,
or. renn Kavltha-Feni Arunkumar

whole-ume Dlrector
(DlN:036086s1)\

,:
q*r
*
ot

IFo
o
*

CQ

,4.



Particulars

For the year
ended

3l March, 2024

For lhe year
ended

3l March, 2023

R!i Rs.
(a) Cash on hand
(b) Balances with banks

(i) lrl current accounts
l.lDBI A,lc No.0044 I 020000485 l4
2.lDBl A/c No.0044102000041432 ,
3.lDBl A/c No.004 4 10200004 I 44 I

4.IDBI A/c No.0044102000054737-( PPES

)
5. SBI A/c No. 0000033207162055

13.78

1.69

370.53
27.72

54.t9

0.28

7.2s

l.5t
t41.76
l5.l I

220.56

0.29

Total 468. r9 386.48

9. CASII AND CASII EQUIVALENTS (Rs.in Lakhs)

IO. OTHER BANK BALANCES (Rs.in Lakhs)

Pa rliculars

For lhe year
ended

3l March,2024

For the year
ended

3l March, 2023

Rs.

Fixed deposits with banks 400.25 300.25

300.2s

AlV For HANNAH J0S HH LIMITED For HANNAH J0SfiPH HOSPITAL LlMlIE0

o,.,""$,r:ffi 5$ilslkumar' 
(DlN: 0360865t)

)^
f
oo
*.

*
Dr. M.J. A nkumar

Chairman & Ma ging Oirecto,
(DlN: 03608603)

FRN:
0143'tls

400.25

Rs.



Particulars

For the year
ended

3l March,2024

For the year
ended

3l March,2023
Rs. Rs.

(a) Accruals
(i) lnterest accrued on deposits- FD

(ii) TDS receivable from Insurance Company

(iii) TDS Deducted lor Payee ( NBFC
lnterest )

'Iotal

0.26

0.90

I .84

0.39

0.90

2.06

3.00 3.35

ll. OTHER FINANCIAL ASSETS ( Current Assets) (Rs,in Lakhs)

ll(a). OTHER CURRENT ISSiTS (Currenr Assets) (Rs.in Lakhs)

12. MiscellanousAssets (Rs.in Lakhs)

1',78.54 40.67

Note (i) : The Company incurred expenditures for promotional activities like
conducting public medical awareness campaign, conducting medical rehabilitation

ruralproSrams n areas recogn ized as deferred rcveIl ue expend tu r-e In non urrent
assets of the standa lone ba an shect and I /3 of the deferred ICven ue expendi tu re are

sferred to the stat emen t of Pro fir and Ioss c every year

For HANNAH J0 HOSPITAT LIMITED
For HAN

M.J runkumar
naging Director
608603)

Chairmao & M

HOSPITAL LIMITES

Dr. Fenn Kavltha Fonn Arunkumar
whol*.llma Dheclor

(DlN:03608651)

*urtv
\,

n-4
cc

Particulars

For the year
ended

3l March, 202,1

For the year
ended

3l March, 2023

Rs. lls

(ii) Income tax refundable for Fy 2023-24,
2022-23 & Fy 2020-21

Total

93.16 82.93

93.16 82.93

Particulars

For the year
ended

3l March,2024

For the year
ended

3l March, 2023

Rs. Rs.

Preliminary Expenses

Deferred Revenue Expenditure ( Refer Note (i)
Below)
Share Issue Expenses ( Refer Note (ii) Below) -
Brockerage

6.66
63.t6

9.98

30.69

revenue expenditure and 1/5 ofthe defened revenue expenditur€ ar€ transferred to the
statement ofProfit and loss A,/c every year.

023-24
ised eferred

N Th accunlu at dc untamo ud Fo 2 wardstopa p kbrov erage
ex ure for fu IIpendi dsp evatrocunng lacement s nthrough pr dp recog

(DlN:03

\)

)08.72

j



Particulx rs As at 3l March, 202,1 As at 3l March,2023
Number ofshares Number of

shares
Ils

(a) Authorised

Equity shares ofRs.l0 each

(b) Issued ,Subcribed and paid up:
Equity shares ofRs.l0 each

Total

2,00,00,000 2,000.00 2,00,00,000 2,000.00

2,00,00,000 2,000.00 2,00,00,000 2,000.00

1,66,98,363 I,669.84 t,63 A9,650 1,634.gi',

1,66,98,363 I,669.84 1,63,49,650 1,634.97

1,66,98,363 r,669.84 1,63,49,650 1,634.91

13. SIIARE CAPITAL (Rs.in Lakhs)

A. Reconciliation ofshares outstanding at the beginning and at the end ofthe year
Equity shares

At the end ofthe vear 66 98 63 1,669.84 t,63,49,650 634.97

B. Terms / rights attached to equity shares

The Company has only one class ofequity shares having par value ofRs. l0 per share. Each shareholder ofequity
shares is entitled to one vote per share.

In the event ofliquidation of the Company, the holders ofequity shares will be entitled to receive remaining assets
ofthe Company, after distribution ofall preferential amounts. The distribution will be in proportion to the number
ofequity shares held by the shareholders.

C. Disclosure ofshare holder more than 5 7o ofthe total voting power.

JAI.J r€ For HANNAH JoSITJPSPIT^L LIMIIED

<'Y "Dr. M.J. Atuhkumar
Chairmsn & M!naging oitector

(DlN: 03608603)

For HANNAH JSK0SPTTAL tlMlTEDo
lZrldl\c.
\*

oI
Pt Dr. Fenn Kavltha Fenn Arunkumar

Whol+Umo Dlrsclor
(DlN: 03608651)

March 31,2024 March 31, 2023
Particulars In No. Rs In No. Rs.
At the beginning ofthe year

!!! Issue of Bonus shares

Add: Private Placement

I,63,49,650

3,48,7 t3

|,634.97

34.8'1

1,06,08,000

53,04,000

4,37,650

1,060.80

530.40

43.77

Name of the sharcholder 7. holding Numbcr ofshares
Total Value as at March 31, 2024

Dr.Moses Joseph Arunkumar 92.70% I,54,79,925 1,547 .99

Name of the sharcholdcr 7" holding
Total Value as at March 31,2023

Dr.Moses Joseph Arunkumar 94.68% 1,54,79,925 I,547 .99

Rs.

Numbe r ofshares



For the year
ended

3l March,2024

For the year
ended

31 March, 2023
Particulars

Rs. Rs

338.74
674.63

0.00

37.60
83 1.54

530.40
1,013.36 338.74

I,48t.49
406.65

r,380.43

101.06

1,888.r4

0.00

0.00

t,481.49

0.00

0.00
1,888.1,t 81.49I

(A) Security Premium A./c
Balance at beginning ofyear
Add : Premium arising on issue of equity shares
Less : Bonus Issue

Balance at end ofyear

Balance at beginning ofyear
Add : Surplus as per statement ofprofit and Loss A,/c

Amount available for appropriation

Less : Dividend on equity shares

@; Transfer to general reserve
Balance at end ofyear

Tolal Anrount A+B

ined Earnin

2,901.s0 1,820.22

14. Reserve & Surplus (Rs.in Lakhs)

(A)

(B)

For HANNAH JOkPB,HOSPIT L LIMITED

/$. z-
Dr. M.J hrunkumar

chairman E M{naging Direclor
(DlN: 03608603)

tor HANNAH fiplosPITAL 
LlMllED

D"F"^ftfi$IiIHH#lk"'"'FRN :
014311s o*
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&
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I5. BORROWINCS
(Rs.in Lakhs)

For the year
ended

3l March, 2024

For the year
ended

3l March, 2023

Particulars

lls Rs.

(i) HDFC - Refer Note (l)
(iD HDFC- ECLGS - Refer Note (2)
(iii) Yes Bank - Refer Note (3)
(iv) Axis Bank - Refer Note (4)
Il) From Others

(i) Siemens Financial service p Ltd _ Refer Note (5)
(ii) Hero Fincorp - I & II - Refer Note (6)
(iii) Kotak Mahindra Bank J & lt _ Refer Nore (7)
(iv) Vehicle Loan - DT.KFA - Refer Nole (8)

ksl)F rom ba

Term loans

2,586.45

26.77

31.52

0.73

2,692.64

20.05

t3.t7
66.34

90.73

82.07

9.76
10.47

Total 2,615.47 .2.12

) Tetm loan- of Rs. 29 80 Crores as sancl oned bv H DFC bank 03/ 2t20
the lease hold

on 5 towards collsIluction of hoSp talon land (Ch n rhantan ) of Dr M J rtlnk CM D f h Comu lnar o e panv ease ho d landpflrnary sec unty by ay of first and hgt
s ven as

c uslve c for h C h D r M J runkumar CM D D Ka tha FrUnkumar, ED and Hannah
r enn

oseph Hosp tal pn te m ted hcn are borrower of the oal) B d twoho td perty ( f the
s es more Jo npro out o tlvo one of the PIOperty s P ot No 34 Lake le road, K K.N Madanother agar ural -625020 a l'ldone s s ituated a FI a no B Lake IC Homes K.K.Nagar Mad -625020) f

d Dr.Ka tha F
ural o Dr M .J Arunkumar-CMDan en n runkumar ED of the coll]pany are grven AS co atera property AS cross h d andIl terest rate @ 8 80 floati

o rng caffre
ng. Thi S loan ls repayb Ie tn 80 eq ual tItonth ly instal TSIIC n

2 Teltn loan-2 from HDFC bank h ch sancti ed Rs 5 84 Croon res on 2 0t0 t202 under the ECLG scheme @ 20of the xtSt lD faci ty and carn c n terest rate @ 75 % ll ti
id

oa ng towards to cotnp ete the construc tion of hOS taAS sa n the term oan rh onc year moratori Lltll and for three
p

rcpavmen years.

3) Term loan from yes bank consist of4 roans secured by way ofhypothication ofmedicar equipments aresanctioned and for which personar guranetee by Dr.M.r.irunirrr*, cuD of the company and Dr.Kavitha FennArutull 
!D ofthe company are.given. The ioan ir..puyuil. i+ ronths in equal instalment and carrie interestl;e.te @ lt.00Yo p.a (Fixed) and the loan was closed on ti nnzi

4) Term loan from Axis Bank loan-secured by way of 6ypothicatiion of medical equipments is sanctioned and forwhich personal guranetee by Dr.M.J.Arunkumar, cMo 
"rri" .orp"ry 

"nd 
Dr.Kavitha Fenn Arunkumar ED ofthecompany are given' The loan repayable 60 months in equal instalment and carrie interest rate ranging from @ 9.25

5 ) Term oan from S emens Financ ial serv ces Pri te d
rnedi

VA tm te cons rst of 6 oans Secured by way of hypothicat fcal eq ulpmen tS are sancti oned and fo which
on or perso na gumne tee by DI .M.J runkumar CM D fDr Kavith a Fenn runkumar ED f rh

o the company
o companv are grven The oan repayab from 48eq ual instalment and

e range to 60 months lncarne rate @ 2 50o/o p.a (F txed )nterest

For HANNAH J0 P OSPITAL LIMITED

Dr J {.1n kuma r

Chairman & Ma aging Director

For HANNAH J0SEPH l(0SPlTAt LIMITED

9X
Dr. Fenn l(ltrllha FenrlArunkumar

Whole-[m€ Dlrec,tor
(DlN: 036086s1)

FRN:
014311s

[q
*

\;

tt" rt$tFD Acco\

I
(0lN:03508603)

Noles on accounts I5



6) Term loan from Hero Fincorp consist of2 loans secured by way of hypothicatiion ofmedical equipments are
sanctioned and for which personal guranetee by Dr.M.J.Arunkumar, CMD of the company and Dr.Kavitha Fenn
Arunkumar ED of the company are given. The loan repayable range from 48 to 60 months in equal instalment and
carrie interest rate ranging from @ 13 o/o to 13.57yo

7) (i) Term loan from Kodak Mah Bank had sanctioned Rs.30.00 Lakh as a business loan and that were used for
completing the project. The loan is repayable in equal instalment of60 months and carrie interest @ 14.50Yo p.a
(fixed). personal guranetee by Dr.MJ.Arunkumar, CMD ofthe company and Dr.Kavitha Fenn Arunkumar ED of

company are grven

7) (ii) Term loan from Kodak Mah Bank had sanctioned Rs.5.87 Lakh as a business loan on ECLGS @ 20 %of the
existing facility with Kodak Mah bank and carrie interest rate @ 8.00 % fixed towards to complete the construction
of hospital as said in the original terms with one year morato um and repayment for three years. and that were used
for completing the project.

8) Staff van is purchased by the company through Dr.Kavitha Fenn Arunkumar ED who lent her name as borrower
to purchase the vehicle in the name ofthe company.

JAu
f

FRN : a
;J

JOSEPHry
Kevtthi

For HANNAH Jok HosPITAL LIMITED

Dr. M.J \r'Jnkumar
chairmen & Ma\aging oir€ctor

(DlN:03608603)

For HANNI'H HOSPITAL LIMITED
q
EL

*
c\ Dr- Fenn Fenn Arunkumar

Whole-tlmg Dlrec-tor
(OlN: 03608651)



Particulars

For the year
ended

f,l March, 2024

For the year
endcd

31 March, 2023

Il.s. Ils,
Finance Lease O b lisat ions

(i) Clix Finance - Cath Lab
(ii) Clix Finance - MRI

t66.23
297 .92

zt6.7 t
373.09

Total I6.t.1 5 589.80

16. FINANCE LEASE (Rs.in Lakhs)

Notes on accounts l6

Finance lease obligation pertain to Cath lab and MRI medical equipments taken on finance lease. The lease term of
such medical equipments is 7 years with equated monthly payments. It canie implicit rate 7.90% p.a. The legal title
ofmedical equipments will be transfered to the company al the end ofthe lease term ofthe respective agreements at

nominal value. The said lease agreement does not contain any contingent rent. As lnd AS 16 will not be applied as

not satisrying stipulated creteria to apply, however AS l9 will be applicable.

I\IRI Future I\ILP l'rescnt Yalue Interest ele me nt

a. Not later than I year

b. Later than I year and not later than 5 y
c. Later than 5 years

s9.49

509.91

135.98

35.18
378.16

t28.66

24.31

131.75

7 .32

705.38 5,12.00 161.38

Ctth lzb @7.71"/o Future I\ILP Present value Intcrcst elenlcnt

a- Not later than I year
b. Later than 1 year and not later than 5 y

c. Later than 5 years

14.52

73.82

1.9

420.63 330.39 90.24

I126.01 872.39 253.62

,rlll

s.t
1

!(F

01
I

FOT HANNAH JOSfoI HOSPTTAL LIMITED)<'/
Dr. M.J. ArLnkumar

Chairman & ManAging Director
(DlN: 03508603)

FoI HANNI'H JOSERH HOSPITAL LIMITED

or. renn xa,*XnrArunkumal
Whole-0m€ Dlrec-tor

(DlN:03608651)

t

o
*

€D

Total Pres€nt value lntcrcst elenrcnt

a. Not later than I year

b. Later than I year and not later than 5 y
c. Later than 5 years

97 .73

837 .67

190.61

58.9
632.1

181.39

38.83
205.57

9.22

\

''fh"

38.241 T.721
327.76,| 2$.941
54.631 sz.Tl

lFrt,,* MLP



Particulars

For the year
ended

3l March, 2024

For the year
ended

3l March, 2023

Rs. lls.
(i) Contractols Retention amount
(ii) Unsecured Deposits ( Bond)
(iii) Others - Mrs. Sarojini Moses

39.90
27 .00

39.90
89.00

3.50

'l'otal 66.90 132.40

17. Others

18. PROVISIONS - (Non Curr€nt liabilitics)

AJA frt

2t.09

For HANNAH J0S OSPITAL LIMITED

(Rs.in Lakhs)

(Rs.in Lakhs)

17 .26

)

Dr J, A nkuma r
ing Oiroclor

For HANNLH J0SEfti HTSPITAL LlMlTE0v.
or. Fcnn Ks\itha Fenn Arunkumar

Whole'Ume Dlrector
(DlN: 036086s1)

H

e
oo*TL

*
,

Chairman & Ma
(olN: 93 8603 )

I'articulars

Forthe fear
ended

3l March, 2024

For the year
ended

3l March, 2023

l{s. Rs.
(a) Provision :

(i) Provision for Employee's Gratuity
fund

21.09 l7 .26

FRN :
014311s

v)v



19. TRADE PAYABLES (Rs.in Lakhs)

Particulars

For the year
ended

3l March, 2024

For the year
ended

3l March, 2023

Rs. Rs
Trade payables

(a) Total outstanding due to micro
enterprises and small enterprises

b) Total oulstanding due to creditors
other than micro enterprises and small
enterprises

0.60

258.06

0.32

276.89

l'otnl 277.20

(a) Disclosure as required by Micro, Smalt and lteiium'Erterprises Devetopment Act, 2006

JAAl)ff
FRN o

o
For HANNAH JoryryosPITAL LrMlTE0

Dr. Fsnn Kavfla Fghn Arunkumar
whol+Umo Dkedor

(DlN:03608651)

* 014311s

".tat̂\

2024
As at

3l l\larc 3l March 2023
As atParticul:r rs

Rs. Rs.
A)(i) Principal amount remaining unpaid to

the supplier beyond the appointed day

(A)(ii) Interest amount remaining unpaid

) Interest paid by the Company in temrs of
Section l6 of the Micro, Small and Medium
Enterprises Development Act, 2006, along
with the amount ofthe payment made to the
upplier beyond the appointed day

(C) lnterest due aDd payable for the period of
delay in making payment (which have been

d but beyond the appointed day during the
period) but without adding interest
specified under the Micro, Small and
Medium Enterprises Act, 2006

(D) Interest accrued and remaining unpaid
(E) tnterest remaining due and payable even
in the succeeding years, until such date when

interest dues as above are actually paid to

(

the small enterprises

0.03

0.0J

6D Ac

*

For HANNAH JOSEftH H0Sp|TAL LtMITED

Or.*M
Chairm€n &'M8figing Ohectof

(otN:036\8603)

258.66

Totrl



2O.SIIORT TERM BORROWINGS
(Rs.in Lakhs)

For the year
ended

3l Nlarch, 202.{

For the year
ended

3l March, 2023
Particulars

I{s, llserm loans ( Due within One year )

(i) Siemens Financial service p Ltd
(ii)HeroFincorp-t&tl
(iii) Kotak Mahindra Bank -t & II
(iv) Vehicle Loan - DT.KFA

I lI) Oth€rs
(v) Global Enterprises (WN: I )
(vi) Royal Agency (WN: 2 )
(vii) Sai Agency (WN: 3 )
(viii) Profectus Capital pvt Ltd - pines Lab (WN: 4)
(ix) Dr.M.J.Arunkumar (WN: 5)
(x) Dr.Kavitha fenn Arunkumar (WN: 6 )
(xi) Unsecured Loan (WN:7-13)

thcrsI r) Fronr C)

T
l) From banks

OHDFC
(iD HDFC- ECLGS
(iii) Yes Bank
(iv) Axis Bank

39.18

100.93

192.09

90.73

50.7 4
9.03

t0.47

15.00

15.00

15.00

37.15
0.32
0.26

4s9.60

7 4.97
360.98

JJ.I6
39.17

t 52.43

95.24

9.09
2.26

Total 493.17 10.23I

2) Term loan -short term unsecured loan - Royal Agency sanctioned Rs. I .00 crores on l6/lo/2o2las a businessIoan usedfor comPleting the project. -The- loan is i.puyrul. in equal instalment of20 months but which apportionedon fortnight basis and canie interest @ 22.50% p.a (ixed). personar guranetee of Dr.M.J.Arunkumar, cMDofthecompany and Dr'Kavitha Fenn Arunkumar ED of the company are given and the loan was closed on t3/06/2023

l3) 
Term loan +hon term unsecured loan - Sai Agency sanctioned Rs. I .00 crores on l3ll0/2021as a business loanused for completing the project. The-loan is repayable in equal instalment of20 monttrs uut wtrlci appo.tion.a onfortnight basis and caffie interest @ 2 2.so% p.airtxed). r.rrorur grrun.t"e of Dr.M.J.Arunkumar, cMD of thecompany and Dr'Kavitha Fenn Arunkumar ED ofth".orpuny urJgiuen and the loan was closed on 20/0612023

busifo proJ
fortn igh

af,
r. Kavipany

T rm lloa tcnn-short Cunse U red oan c oba En CSs ctsan o cdn Rserpr c00 oIOTES n 2l 0 2 20 as a neSSoan used r le n eth ect.comp Th oan res b e n ua n Syapa talmen ofeq 20 rnon rh bs ut which rtionedappoon b sASI na carned oPers nal oee Drf J.Mguranet runk INu CMD o thf ecot]1 Dand Ftha nne runkurna r ED fo cthe or11 are VC n and lhepanv oangr was osedcl 07OD /06/2023

itai sancti fo meetiworki repaya days

ennT oan- s) hort term unse IIC red oan fecPro stu aC Pvt Ltd h Cp lr edon RS 00 Crores I ngca tal eedn s oaeTh n tsng p b c ln ua rnsta enIN ofeq 3 56 Cand earn tn terest 2 00 a@ p.flxed). nepersonal b Drgura .M J runv kuma r DCM fo the com D Karpan ath enFyand n krurl Eumar oD f thecom are aven dnpanv the ao lt was c sedo on 09/08/2023

FoT HANNAH J EPH HOSPIT,AL LIMIIED

Uf J runkumar
Chairman & M naging Oirector

For HANNAH JOsEql HoSPITAL LIMITED

,\X.'
Dr. Fenn Kaffha Fenn Arunkumar

Whole'tlme Dircctor
(DlN: 0360865'l)(DlN: 0350s603)

interest @ 22.50o/o p.a (fixed).

",?
iJ Jt

\ \
FF

01a:*
I



Arunkumar, MD of lfre company was closed on 20107 /2023

6) Unsecured Loan of Dr.Kavittha fenn Arunkumar, Execulive Director ofthe company, was closed orLZO/o1 /2023
7) Unsecured Loan ofRs.0.05 @ 60/oP.a of Mr.Ajeet Kumar Chordia & Sons, availed for working Capital was
closed on 2810212024

8) Unsecured Loan of Rs.2.25 @6ohP.aof Mr.D,C M.odi, availed for working Capital was closed on t4l}4l2)23

l0) Unsecured Loan ofRs.l0.00 @ 67o P.a of Mr.S.Kanan, availed for working Capital was closedon 14/04/2023

I l) Unsecured Loan of Rs.0.025 @ 6% P.a of Mrs.Manisha Chordia, availed for working Capital was closed on

l2) Unsecured Loan of Rs.2.25 @ 6% P.a of Mrs.Manju D Modi, availed for working Capital was closed on
t4/04/2023

l3) Unsecured Loan of Rs.0.025 @ 6% P.a of Mrs.shruti Chordia, availed for working Capital was closed on
28/0212024

28102t2024

5) Unsecured Loan of Dr.M.J

it rkinsecureU d Loan Rs.of 44 5) 00 6 P oa Mrf EIan] utl'r Asho ava d@ for n Caperuval kan, tal wasg pr
closed 2on /02D02 4

Particulars

For the year
ended

3l March, 202.1

For the year
ended

3l March, 2023

lls.
(i) Statutory remittances
(Contributions to PF, ESl, TDS &
GST etc.)
(ii) In- patient advance
(iii) Outstanding expenses

43.83

257.64

| 16.77

43.22

2?0.t7
137 .79

1'otal 4t8.21 40 l.l8

20(a). OTIIER CUIIRENT LIAIIILITIES

21. PROVTSIONS - (Current liabilities)

A

(Rs.in Lakhs)

(Rs.in Lakhs)

57.78 45.7 6

For HANNAH JOS H HOSPITAL TIMITED

Dr. M.J. unkumar
gino Direclol
8603)

5 FoI HANNAH JOSEPH FNSPl

5+\
TAL LIMITED

Dr. Fonn Kavltha Fenn Arunkumar
whole-tlm€ Dlrector

(DlN:03608651)

FRA,. 9p
o
o*

Particulars

l'or the year
ended

3l March, 2024

For the year
ended

3l March, 2023

lls. Ils.
(a) Provision :

(i) Provision for Employee's Salary 57.78 45.76

chairmen & M!
(DlN: oi80

Rs.



22. REVENUEFROMOPf,RATIONS

23. OTIIERINCOME

(Rs.in Lakhs)

(Rs.in Lakhs)

Particulars

For thc year
endcd

31 March, 2024

For the year
ended

3l March, 2023
Rs. Ils.

Revenue

from pharmacy

from Healthcare services
from Food Sales

I,565.60
4,730.67

44.51

t,412.54
4,007.49

42.30

Total 6,340.78 5,462.32

Particulars

For the year
endcd

3l March, 2024

For the year
ended

3l March, 2023

Rs. Rs.

Interest Income -FD
Interest Income- EB
Other income - ( Refer Note (i) Below)

To(al

4.88

2.66

14.49

0.31

1.80

25.25

22.02 27.36

01 11s
FRN :d

*

f
oo
*

t\
FOT HANNAH JOSEPH HOSPITAL LIMITED

a#.t'
Dr.h'J. dr,.rntt,mar

Chalrmen E Mlheglng Direclor
(DlN:0tt08003)

For HANNI'H JO\EPH HOSPITAL LlMllE0

," *"sml"Jil*l*u'*
' 

(DlN: 03608651)

(i) For the fy.2023-24, other Incoure consists of recession of liabilities for Rs.5.09 rvhich rvere

outstanding since Fy.20l 2- I 3

(ii) For the fy.2022-23, other Incorne consists ol recession of liabilities lor tls.l 9.0{ rvhich rvere

outstcnding since Fy. 20 I 2- l3

+



24. PURCHASE OF PHARMACY

24(a). CHANGES IN INVENTORTES ,

^

J
For HANNAH i0 H HOSPITAL TIMIIEO

Dr. M.J
Chairman & M8 aging Director

For HANNAH J0S(PH H0SPITAL Lll\illTEDy\'.

(Rs.in Lakhs)

(Rs.in Lakhs)

Dr. Fenn Kavltha Fsnn Arunkum.r
Whole.tlme Dlrector

(DlN:03608651)

f
FRN

014311s
oo
*

o$Fo A960

3l lllarc h,2021

For the year
ended

3l March,2023

For the year
endedParticulars

If,s. lls

128.23

695.90
88.47

1.28

I 17.86

618.02
70.38

-1.65

(i) Purchase GST @ 5%
(ii) Purchase GST @ 12%
(iii) Purchase GST @ t 8%
(iv) Purchases Exempted

Total

untsAccoPu rchase

913.89 804.61

3l NIa rch,2024

For the year
ended

31 IlIa rch,2023

For the year
endcdParticulars

Rs. Rs.

27.76

12.02

17.36

0.s l

79.81

33.99

13.92

17.38

0.67

83.04

137 .46 149.01

83.04

33.99

13.92

17.38

0.67

49.86

19.04

4.39

r5.89

0.66

149.01 89.85

(i) Medicines @ Pharmacy & Ward (valued at Lower of cost or
NRV)
(ii) Medicine @ Cath Lab (valued at Lower of cost or NRV)

(iii) General Stores & Spares (valued at Lower ofcost or NRV)
(iv) OT(valued at Lower ofcost or NRV)
(v) Other consumbles @ canteen(valued at Lower ofcost or

NRV)

(v) Other consumbles @ canteen(valued at Lower ofcost or
NRV)

Inventories at the beginning ofthe year:
(i) Medicines @ Pharmacy & Ward (valued at Lower of cost or
(ii) Medicine @ Cath Lab (valued at Lower of cost or NRVj

.(iii)^Greneral 
Stores & Spares (valued at Lower ofcost or NRV)

(iv) OT(valued at Lower ofcost or NRV)

Net (- increase) / decrease

at

I 1.54 -59.16

(OlNi 03808603)

.A

I*
: .,/



Particulars

For the year
ended

3l lvlarch,2024

For the year
ended

31 March, 2023
lls. Ils

(a) Salaries & wages(lncludes Directors' Salary and
Remuneration of Rs.348.00 for 2023-24 and
Rs.360.00 for 2022-23)

(b) Contribution to provident fund
(c) Contribution to Employee State Insurance
(d) Staffwelfare, Uniform & Refreshment expenses
(e) Bonus
(f) Employee gratuity fund

Total

909.78

4l .83

I l.l5
t4.42
30.95

3.83

867.23

22.48

9.69

10.37

20.62

3.49
I,0r 1.96 933.88

25. EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

AA,

o
ror nnHunH lffiosPITAL LrMrTEo

Dr. M.J. Arunkumar
Chairman t M{naging Oirector

lDlN:00008603)

(Rs.in Lakhs)

a

*

ot

For HANNAH J0SERH H0SPITAL LlMlTE0

.j\.
or. Penn Kavlth/a Flnn Arunkumar

Wholo-timo Dlrector
(DlN:03608651)

'+.
\eec rc

FRN:
Ot4311s I



26. FINANCE COST (Rs.in Lakhs)

Particulars

For the year
ended

3l March, 2024

For the year
ended

3l March, 2023
Rs. Rs

(i) Finance Charges - Cath lab
(ii) Finance Charges - Mzu

(d) Others
- Others

- Others (lnterest for Delayed Payment
Interest to MSME Suppliers )

'I'otal

398.45
19.77

15.65

15.07

26.82

3.99

526.05

47 .03

14.14

18.83

32.52

4.72

0.03

479.75 643.32

* FINANCE LEASE:

a. Cath lab
Future

minumum leae
payment (MLP)

Prcsent valu€
Intcrest
element

a. Not later than I year

b. Later than I year and not later than 5 years

c. Later than 5 years

38.24

327.76

54.63

23.72

2s3.94

52.73

14.52

73.82

L90

b. IIttI
Future

minunrum Ieae

payment (MLP)
Prcsent value

Interest
elenrent

a. Not later than I year

b. Later than I year and not later than 5 years

c. Later than 5 years

59.49

s09.91

135.98

35.18

378.16

t28.66

24.31

t31.75
7.32

For HAuNAH JosEPrNj$PITAL LlMlTEo

a \P"'-
Dr' M.J Ar'-rnlumar

Chairrian & Managing OirecO
(OlN:03608603)

For HANNAH J0SEEd H0SPITAL LlMlTE0

5x,
Dr. Fenn Kavltha FLnn Arunkumar

whole-tlm6 Dlrec.tor
(DlN: 03608651)

(a) Interest:
(i) Tenn Loans
( ii) Others

(b) Bank Charges
(c) Interest Exnenses on Lease Liabilities -*

saqcco}

o
t
o



S€t out below are the carrying amount of right of use assets recognised and movements during

1)articulars Cath lab i\IIU
As at 31 103/2023

Addition on adoption of AS l9
Additions

Amortization for the Current year

As rt 3110312024

222.77

0.00
0.00

342.57
0.00
0.00

222.77

50.44

342.57

77.56
172.33 265.00

Set out below are the carrying anrount oflease liabiltiy recognised and movements during the

Set out belorv are the Expcnses pertain to lcase are recognised as cxpenses in P& L A/c :

27, DEPRECIATION (Rs.in Lakhs)

FRN..
0143rrs

For HANNAH J0S SPIIAT TIMITEDH

!p
o
o
+

{q Dr. M.J nkumar

Chairman & Man ging Oirccta

As at 3lst March 2023As at 3lst March 2024
NIRICATII LAB fiI R.I CATH LABPNrticuhrs

442.55

0.00

0.00

32.52
-l0 t.98

373.09

0.00

0.00

26.82

-l 01.98

263.44

0.00

0.00

18.83

-6s.5s

216.71

0.00

0.00

15.07

-65.55
373.09297.92 2t6.7 t166.23

Opening Balance

Addition on adoption of AS l9
Additions
Accretion ofinterest
Payments

Closing Balance I

I'articullrs As at 3lst i\larch 2024 As at 31st March 2023

CATII LAIt MRI CATII LAB MRI
Amortization expenses ofright ofuse assets

Interest expenses on lease Iiability
50.44

15.07

77.56

26.82

50.44

18.83

77.56

32.52

65.51 r 04.38 69.27 I 10.08

Particullrs

For the year
ended

3l March, 2024

For the year
ended

31 March, 2023

Ils Rs.

(a) Depreciation and amortisation for the year

on tangible assets as per Note 2

(b) Depreciation and amortisation for the year

on intangible assets as per Note 2

Tolal

693.04

128.33

806.51

128.21

82t.37 934.72

(OlN:03608603)

For HANNAH JosllpsPITAL LTMIIED

Dr. Fonn r&Yl6; f ollu*l*t'
(DlN:03608651)

-&



Pa rticu lars

For the year
ended

3l March, 2024

For the year
ended

3l March, 2023

Rs I{s.
334.86

301.48

113.28

6.t2

35.40

9.00

40.51

56.1 I

t32.84
4.55

6.45

9.94

5.96

39.25

7.34
10.66

1.62

2.27

4.1 8

868.44

t2t.29
31.80

107.51

339.1 I

246.05
269.86

l 13.28

6.08

30.09

0.89

43.43

39.00

98.75

4.31

7.04

12.8 I

6.s8

29.53

3.28
19.61

t.62
2.27

4.15

1.86

808.92

97.16
22.56

97.66

164.00

Total 2,589.98 2,130.78

28. OTHER EXPENSES (l{s.in Lakhs)

For HANNI,H HOSPITAL LIMITEO

A

+oo

For HANNAH JOSE PITAT LIMITED

Dr. M.J. Arrr kumar
Fgnn Atunkumal

Whol€-tlme Dlrector
(DlN: 036086s1)

D.. Fenn
iX:
Krvltha

*
q

FRru.
orqsiis

4acou$

Chairmen & Mana
(OlN: 0360

ing Oirecto,
603)

r
o
o I

A xY



29. EARNINGS PER SIIARE (EPS)

^

(Rs.in Lakhs)

EPS is calculated by dividing rhe profit anribuiabrJ ro equiry sharehorders by the weighted averagenumber ofequity shares outstanding during the year. ,f,J.ririrO ,rO the weighted average numberof shares used in calculating basic;d dilu;ed e;;inrr'0"..*i"r".i, * t rro*r,

f For HANNAH J0SE SPITA TIMITED

Dr. M.J. Ar nkumar
Chairma? &

(DlN
ng Oirectot

3608603)

FoI HANNAH JOSEPH H

AX
OSPITAL LIMITED

Dr. FEnn Kqtdtha Fenn ArunkumEr
Whol&Ume Dlrec'tor

(DlN:0360655'l)

I
*

oo
*

,

For the year
ended

3l March, 2024

For the year
ended

3l March, 2023
Particulars

Its Rs.

(i) Income:

a) Profit for the year attributable to the

b) Earnings used in the calculation of '
basic and diluted eamings per share

_ 
(ii) Weighted average numbers of equity

shares for the purpose of basic earnings per
share

(iii) Earnings Per Share ( Face Value Rs. l0
Per Share) Basic and Diluted

sh ace
re)r Shal0 Pevalue Ils.

and Dilrr

owners ofthe company

rn tn

406.6s

406.65

164.s0

2.47

l0l .06

l0l .06

1s9.78

0.63

FRN :
014311s

tv



Names of related pa Relationshi p
Dr.M.J.Arunkunrar

Key Management Personnel
Dr.Kavitha Fenn Arunkumar

Mr.Daniel Dayanand Fenn

Note 30 Disclosures under Accounting Standards

Related party Disclosure:

Note: Related parties have been identified by the Management.

Details of transactions l

Ary

(Rs.in Lakhs)

2023-2024 2022-2023

For HANNAH JOSEPH HOSPITAL IIMITEt)For HANNAH JOSkH HoSPIT L LIMITED.-v
Dr. M.J A\unkumar

Cheirman & Merhging Oirector
(DlN: 03€08503)

)

r?knna,unru'"'
f

4q FRN:
*

o Dr. F€nn
Whole-llme Dlrec'tor

(DlN:03608551)q

Nalure of transcation Key Management
Personnel

Amount in
Rs.

Amount in
Rs.

(i) Director's Salary

(ii) Professional fees (by rendering medicine service)

(iii) Professional fees (by rendering medicine service)

(iv) Rent paid for the Building Situated at 134 K.K Nagar
being ROC ofthe company (Including GST)

(v) Rent paid for the lease hold land situated at Cinthamani
being used for Hospital (lncluding GST)

(vi) Rent paid for the lease hold land situated at Cinthamani
being used for Pharmacy (lncluding GST)

(vii) Amount paid towards Interest for the Fy.2023-24 is
Rs.0.09, for the Fy.2022-23 is Rs.0.36 & for the Fy.202l-22
is Rs.0.43

(viii) College fee paid for Director's son (as relative of Key
Management Personnel) lncludes Reimbursement of
Colfege Fees of Rs.21.75 for Fy.2022-23

(ix) Amount paid towards Interest for the Fy.2023-24 is

Rs.0.63, for the Fy.2022-23 is Rs.2.52 & for the Fy.202l-22
is Rs.2.89

(x) Amount was paid towards Perquisites

(xi) Interest was being paid for the vehicle loan that taken

by Dr.Kavitha Fenn Arunkumar for the company

(xii) CFO Salary and Bonus

Dr.M.J.Arunkumar

Dr.M.J.Arunkumar

Dr.Kavitha Fenn
Arunkumar

Dr.M.J.Arunkumar

Dr.M.J.Arunkumar

Dr.M.J.Arunkumar

Dr.M.J.Arunkumar

Dr.M.J.Arunkumar

Dr.Kavitha Fenn

Arunkumar

Dr.M.J.Arunkumar

Dr.Kavitha Fenn

Arunkumar

Mr.Daniel
Dayanand Fenn

348.15

72.11

49.32

35.40

l13.28

10.62

0.88

43.50

6.04

il.44

l.3l

9.51

360.00

48.00

49.t6

30.09

113.28

0.89

4.54

8.67

I .55

9.42

014 ls



IIANNAH JOSEPH IIOSPITAL LIMITED
Notes forming part of the financial statements for the year ended March 3lstr2024

ARA

(Rs.in Lakhs)

{.I F
For HANNAH JOS$i!.l HoSPITAL LIMITED

,Xr
Dr. !,I*J. A\unkumar

Chairman & Manlging Oirector
(0lN:01C08603)

C)
o
+

Note 3l
Operatin g Lease:
a) The company has several operating leases, say a lease hold land at cinthamani on which hospital building was constructed, an adjacent
lease hold land to the hospital being used as parking area, and Lease hold building at K.K.Nagar l34,which being used as registered office
ofthe company and also as a hostel premises for the staffof the hospital. These lease are renewable on periodic basis and cancellable at its
option' Rental expenses for operating lease included in the financial statements for the year are Rs. 163.80 /-( Previous Year Rs.150.34)

Note 32

a) The cornpany does not have any major pending litigations which would impact its financial positon as on the reporting date.
b) There qre no amounts required to be transferred to lhe investor education and protection fund !y the company as on the reporting date.

c) Previous reporting period's figures have been regrouped wherever required in conformity with the persentation for the current reporting
period.

Note 33
The company made provision for Rs.3.83 /- ( Previous Year Rs.3.50 ) towards Employee Gratuity fund as compliance of AS 15.
However, the company has not estimated the gratuity amount using acturial valuation by acturial valuer in connection with the post
employement benefits that accrue to employees. Hence, I am not in position to ensure the reliability of estimate made on the provision for
Employee Gratuity Fund

4
?t

^5

For HANNAH loflJtosprrAr 
uMrTEo

'"'"''i,f,i:1ft 
Li*F,*"*

E
0ta



NOTE:34: Continsent Liabilitv & Canital Commitments

a) Company do not have any material Contingent Liability for the year under review.

b) Company do not have any Capital Commitments for the year under review.

The Company is engaged in health care activitiy ie Running of Hospital and there are no other business and the company

opperates only in India.

NOTE:36: Corporate Social Resnonsbilitv

The Provisons ofSec 135 of the Companies Act and the rules there on are applicable for the company.

The Company uses leased assets and there are plant and machinery held in the name of Hanah Joseph Hospitals Private

Lirnited , now the company has convered into public limited , There are no assets of the company held in the name of any

other person.

Relevant
Line Item in
the Balance

Sheet

Descriptio
n of Items

of
Property

Gross
Carrying

Value

Title Deeds

held in the
name of

Whether Title dced holder is
a promotcr/ director, OR

relative of Promoter/
Director OR employee of

promoter/di rector

Property
Held since
which date

r

L'

FOT HANNAH JOS&H HOSPITAL LIMITEDrY.'
Dr. JM.J. frunkumar

Chairman & Managing Director
(DlN:03608603)

Dr. Fenn Kt Itha Fgnn Arunkumar

F

Whole-tlma Dlrec'tor
(DlNi 03608651)

NOTE: 35: Segrnent Renorting

NOTE: 37 : Immovable Pronerty Not Held In Companv's Name

Reason for not
being held in the

name of the
company

\
For HANNAH J0SEPHII0SPITAL LlMlTE0

,X,.1

r4ccotr



Irlote: 38: Details of Benami Property

There are no such transactions

Note : 39: Resistration of Cha rpes or Satisfaction with Re strar of Co mDrnres

The Company has created Charges wherever applicable

The Cornpany has no sucb incorne

Note : 4l: Details of Crynto / Virtual Currency

There are no such assets held by the company

Note : 42

Rounding to nearest hundred

c

{a?

014

Ft-

F
o
o*

FoT HANNAH J HOSPITAL LIMITED

r.M Aruriku ma r
Chairman & anaging Director

For HANNAH J0SE HOSPITAL LIMITEO

Dr. Fenn Kavltha F Arunkumor
Whole-tlmr Dlrector

(DlN:0360665t)

7ls

,lCcd{
(DlN: 03008803)

Note : 40 : Undisclosed Income

\



HANNAH JOSEPH HOSPITAL LIMITf,D
Notes forming part ofthe Balatrce Sheet as at 31 March,2024

NOTE NO.43 / STATEMf,NT OF CASH FLOWS - IND AS 7

(Rs.in Lakhs)

479.7 5

821.37

534.31

1,301.12

1,835.43

(1,031.95)

I 1.54

(240.63)

(10.24)
(8r7.06)

12.03

(18.s4)

17.05

13.90

803.48

803.{8

Q34.07)
( 12s.6s)

( 14.65)

(374.37)

(479.7s)
(339.76)

709.50

(7r.8e)
(65.s0)

(247.40)

803.48

(374.37)

(247.40)

181.71

386.48

300.25

LCash Flow From Operating Activities

et Profit Before Tax & Extraordinary items

Adjustement for
(i) Interest Paid

(ii) Depreciation

Operating Profit Before Working Capilal Charges

Adjustments for Working Capital Changes:

(lncrease) / Decrease in Inventories
(lncrease) / Decrease in Receivables

(lncrease) / Decrease in Other Current Assets

(lncrease) / Decrease in Short term Loan & Advances

Increase / (Decrease) in Short term Provisions

lncrease / (Decrease) in Trade Payable

lncrease / (Decrease) in Other Current Liabilities

Increase / (Decrease) in Current Investment and Othe$

Cash Generated fiom Operations

Net Cash From / (used) in Opeating Activities

ILCash Flow From Investing Activities
(Purchase/Sale of Fixed Assets

Lease Payments

Payment of Deposits and Advance

Net Cash From / (used) in Investirg Activi(ies

III.Cash Flow From Firancing Activities
Interest Paid

Repayment of Long Term Borrowings

Issue ofShares at Premium

Miscellaneous Expenses - Share Issues

Repayment of Deposits Bonds & Others

Net Cash From / (used) in Financing Actiyities

Summary
Net Cash From / (used) in Opeating Activities
Net Cash From / (used) in Investing Activities
Net Cash From / (used) in Financing Activities

et Increase in cash ( I+ll+IlI)
Add : Cash and Cash Equivalents at the beginning ofthe year

Add : Other than Cash Equivalents

Cash Equivalents at the end ofthe year

other than cash Equivalens at the end of the year

468.19

400.25

O't
FRN:

e For HNNAH JOQEPf HOSPITAL LlMlTE0

or. r"nn 2tf F.nn Arunkumel
wholltlme Dlncdor

(DlN: 03600t61)

eq
*
'\

For HANNAH JosE\€2 LrMrTEo

o,. u(o\i'u'"'
.hairmen E Managing Oltoclor

(OlN:03508603)

I

31.03.2024

o
o*fi



IIANNAH JOSEPH HOSPITAL LIMITED
Note 44

Key ratios
@s.in Lakhs)

Particulars F.Y.2023-24 F.Y .2022-23
I CURRENT RATIO (In Tinres)

(Total Current Assets / Current Liabilities)

Total Current Assets
Total Current Liabilities
Curent Liabilities: Total Current Liabilities- Curent Maturities
ofNon current Borrowings & Lease Obligations

1.55

I 898.81

1227.85

0.73

1491.68

2034.3',7

2 NET DEBT EQUITY RATIO
(Net Debt/ Equity)

Net Debt : Non Current Borrowings+Current Borrowings+Non
current and Current Lease Liabilities-Current Investments-Cash
& Cash Equivalents-Other Balances with Banks
Equity = Equity Share Capital+ Other Equity

0.60

2734.3s
457 t.34

t.2t

4l 84.98

3455.19

3 INTEREST SERVICE COVERAGE RATIO (In Tinres)
EBIT(Cashfl ow)/ Net Finance Charges

EBIT = Profit before ta,\es( +/-) Exceptional Items + Net Finance

Net Finance Charges = Finance Costs (excluding interest on
current borrowings) - Interest Income - Dividend Income from

3.83

1835.42

479.7s

2,61

t679.54
643.32

4

EBIT(Cashflow)
Interest Payment during the year (A)
Principal repayment during the year (B)
Total loan payment (A+B)

t.t2

1835.42

479.75

I,156.90
1636.65

1.30

1679.s4

643.32

651.87

1295.21

5 Rcturn on Equitv
Net Profit .After ta;r/ Avg Share holder funds t0.t3y" 3,41y"

Net Profit .After tax 406.64
4013.26

101.05

2967.01Share holder funds

6

(Average Trade Receivable / Tumover in Days)

BTO RATI Times rance P

7,12

lons

o ents

et Credit Sales 679.34

48.38Average Trade Debotrs
Tumover = Revenue From O

s82.68

45.77

7.8

FRN:
01lB11s

vf For HANNAH J0SEP PITAL LIMITED FoT HANNAH JOSEPH HQSPITAL LIMIIED

>X
Dr. Fenn Kavltha Fian hrunkumar

whole.tlme Dit€c'tor
(DlN: 03608651)

oo Or J. Ar,ln umarILi Chairmen Managi g Oirec-lot

Att

t{'
lolN: O3b08603)

DEBT SERVICE COVERAGE RATIO (In Times)
EBIT(Cashflow)/ Total Loan Pavment



7 INVENTORY TURNOVER RATIO ( In Times)
( Cost OfGood Sold or Sales/ Average Inventory)

Average Inventory
Cost ofGood sold or Sales

45.74

I19.43
5462.00

8 Trade Pavable Turnover Ratio (Pharmacv)
( Credit Purchases/Avg Trade Payable)

Credit Purchases

Avg Trade Payable

19.72

804.61

158.66

9 AITG]N o

(Net Profit after tax/ Turnover)

Net Profit
Tumover : Revenue From Operations

r.8s%

r01.05
5462.32

l0 Return on Canital Emnloycd
EBIT/Capital Employed

EBIT
Capital Employed

22.18'v"

1014.06

4571.34

21.56"h

744.84

3455.18

ll RETURN ON EOUITY (%)
(Profit after Preference Dividend / Average Equity Shareholders)

Profit after Preference Dividend
Shareholders Equity

8.90Yo

406.64
4571.34

292v"

t01.05
3455. t 8

UDIN: 24227016BKEPYD8636

CA.PANDIARAJAN T. (Prop.) DANI
* CHART ERED ACCOUNT

For rnd on behalf of the Board of Directors

ANAND FENN DR.i\tosEs.l ARUNKUl\IAR

ANAN DR.FENN KAVITHA FENN ARUNKUMAR
WHOLE. TIME DIRECTOR

DIN 0360E651

ARY

ANT CIIIEF FINANCIAL OFFICf,N
PAN: AAPPF7662L

CTIAIRMAN & MANAGING DIRECTOR
DrN 03608603

*

FOR PANDIA
FRN:001,131ls ?'RAJAN T

p No. 227016
q
t^ em

b::r\

PLACE: MADURAI
DATE: l9/082024

Nlenbership No. 66149

44.271

t43.241
6340.781

r8301

er3.sel
rc|.2s1

6.41%l

406.641
6340.7s I

cs.


